2
NO 2493550 2 FBimachal Government Judicial Papes

1 BEFORE
HIMACHAL PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULA.T?RY
COMMISSION, SHIMLA %
PETITION FOR

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH
ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR
SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT
(3 X 37 MW)

FROM COD TO FY 2023-24

FILED BY

HIMACHAL PRADESH POWER CORPORATION LIMITED



2

No 243351 3 Bimachal Government Judicial Paper
2

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT {3 X | Sawra
37T MWIFROM COD TOFY 2023-24, Kudiu

HEF

BEFORE THE HIMACHAL PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATORY
COMMISSION, SHIMLA

Filing NO....vveeesss

Petition NO........c...

[N THE MATTER OF

FILING OF PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST AS ON COD TAKING [N
CONSIDERATION THE  ADDITIONAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURE  AND
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FROM COD TO FY 2023-24 FOR SAWRA KUDDU
HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X 37 MW), OF HIMACHAL PRADESH POWER
CORPORATION Lid. (HPPCL) UNDER THE HIMACHAL PRADESH ELECTRICITY
REGULATORY COMMISSION (TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR DETERMINATION OF
HYDRO GENERATION TARIFF) REGULATIONS, 2011 AND ITS AMMENDMENTS
THERAFTER AND UNDER SECTION-62 READ WITH SECTION 86 OF THE
ELECTRICITY ACT 2003.

THE HIMACHAL PRADESH POWER CORPORATION LIMITED, HIMFED BUILDING,
BCS, NEW SHIMLA, SHIMLA -9.

PETITIONER

A VERSUS
Wigy pry Py
5 mqr-'. pil I'|'|"|"M:\li
Vet 'E:iﬁl'“""lm

umia WFHE HIMACHAL PRADESH STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD LIMITED, HPSEBL,
YIDYUT BHAWAN, SHIMLA-171004.

RESPONDANT

@}ba—
m,mwlaﬂ

Himfed Buikiing
g.;g_mmmm

Page 2 of 97



NO 2493562

2

5 Bimachal Government Judicial Paper

F
APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPFPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawra
37 MW)FROM COD TO FY 2023-24, Kuddu
HEF
TABLE OF CONTENTS
SR | PARTICULARS S PAGE
N, NO.
1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 8
|
1.1 | PREAMBLE 3
1.2 | PETITION STRUCTURE . 8-
3 INTRODUCTION 10 [
2.1 BACKGROUND S 10
(232 SAWERA KUDDU HEP AT A GLANCE I
23 | SaLIENT FEATURES OF THE PROJECT 11-14 |
N e . ,
2.4 APPROACH FOR FILING THE PETITION 14 j
5 PrOVISIONS OF Law 14-16
i 3 CAPITAL COST 17 |
i : 730 |
3.1 CapiTaL CosT AS PER DPR =
3.2 | CapitaL CosT ason COD 20-23
33 | ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION (ACE) & REASONS FOR VARIATIONOF | 23-78
| 3016 | COST & TIME OVERRUN
4 | ANNUAL FIXED COST 79
[ 4.1 COMPONENTS OF ANNUAL FIXED COST 79
(42 | OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE EXPENSES 79-82
EE DEPRECIATION B2-83 |
44 | INTEREST ON LOANS 3.:? 83
&% | INTEREST ON WORKING CAPITAL 85-86 |
I:'ﬁl -
.ﬁuﬁunm o EQuiTy 2
o “’Eﬂ“—”“ [T
i-:ﬂn‘.:l‘.ﬁi e SUMMARY OF ANNUAL FIXED CHARGES
vasn BT S -
g g OPERATIONAL NORMS 89
[51 PERFORMANCE TARGETS _ 89
52 | NORMATIVE ANNUAL PROJECT AVAILABILITY FACTOR (NAPAF) §9-90
| |
; q]
53 | AUXILIARY ENERGY CONSUMPTION e

Page 3 of 97 DecL.



2

No 2493568 3 DBimachal Government Judicial Papes
2
APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,
DETERMIMNATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWERA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT {3 X | Sawra
3T MWHIFROM COD TO FY 2023-14, Kuddu
HEF
6 CAPACITY CHARGES 92
X CAPACITY CHARGES AND ENERGY CHARGES 9291
] PRAYERS TO COMMISSION 94-95
K AFFIDAVIT O-07
I
9 ANNEXURE ‘
X ANNEXURE-P-1 TO P-66 9% - 4401 |
92 | HPERC STANDERD FORMATS W
dd 35 |
63 | ANNUAL REPORTS 4436 ‘
W AR

Page 4 of 97

BCS, New Shimis-1T1008



2
NO 249356« 3 DBimachal Goverminent Judicial Paper
2

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAFITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawra

37 MW)FROM COD TO FY 2023-24, Kuddu
HEP
List of Tables
TABLE NOJDESCRIPTION | PAGE
No.
TaBLE 1: ENERGY AND REVENUER DETAILS FROM COD 12-13
TABLE 2: CAPITAL COST AS PER DPR 19
TABLE 3: IMPLEMENTATION OF THE PROJECT 19-20)
; TABLE 4: DETAILS OF ACTUAL CAPITAL COST TILL COD WITH RESPECT  22-23
TO DPR
TABLE 5:ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION UPTO CUT-OFF DATE (3334
"TABLE 6: DETAIL OF TOTAL PROJECT COST ALONG WITH ACE 25
TABLE 7: ARBITRATION CASES AND LIABILITIES _u.T|
TABLE 8: DETATLS OF SALE OF INFIRM POWER 27 |
TABLE 9: LOANS DETAILS) 829 |
| TaLE 10: DEBT EQUITY RATIO CONSIDERED AS ON COD e e
' TABLE 11: ABSTRACT OF FUNDING OF CAPITAL COST 30
TABLE 12: DETAILS OF EXPENDITURE AGAINST DIFFERENT k) i
COMPONENTS
"TABLE 13: DETAILS OF COST OVERRUN OF CIVIL WORKS =
| TABLE 14: COST OVERRUN OF DBID PACKAGE (3631 |
TABLE 15: COST OVERRUN FOR HRT PACKAGE 24 _|
TABLE 16: COST OVERRUN FOR POWER HOUSE PACKAGE 47-48 |
TABLE 17: DETAILS OF EXTENTION OF TIME WITH RESPECT TODBID | 83
PACKAGE

ATT EﬁtBLE 1% DETAILS OF EXTENTION OF TIME WITH RESPECT TOHRT | 54-55
ACKAGE (AWARDED TO M/s ABAN-COSTAL JOINT VENTURE) |

mw - nﬂulm OF EXTENTION OF TIME WITH RESPECT TOHRT | 55-36 ‘

ﬂmp PA.CK.AL.E (AWARDED TO M/s HCC) _ N -
"TABLE 20: DETAILS OF EXTENTION OF TIME WITH RESPECT TO 57
ADDITIONAL ADIT OF HRT (AWARDED TO M/s PATEL ENGINEERING
LTD) |
" TABLE 21: DETAILS OF EXTENTION OF TIME WITH RESPECT TO POWER | S8 ‘

HOUSE PACKAGE (AWARDED TO M/s PATEL ENGINEERING LTD.)

TABLE 22: DETAILS OF EXPENDITURE OF ELECTROM ECHANICAL 060
WORK WITH RESPECT TO DPR.
| TABLE 23: FINANCIAL CLAIMS IN RESPECT OF E&M PACKAGE ﬁﬁ—ﬁﬁ

TABLE 24: DETAILS OF CHANGE ORDERS IN RESPECT OF E&M WORKS

Page 5 of 97 Dy.G %Eﬂ"m

HPPLL. Himfad B |-h:lir.;r
BES plaw S




2

NO 2:83555 2 DBimachal Goverminent Judicial Paper
2

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawra

27 MWIFROM COD TO FY 2023-24. Kuddu
HEP
TABLE 15: ADDITIONAL WORKS E&M PACKAGE 5
TABLE 26: EXPENCES INCURERRED AGAINST MISCLLANEOUS | 73
CHARGES, E&M WORKS
TABLE 27: COST OVERRUN IN RESPECT OF E&M PACKAGE 7374
TABLE 28: EXTENTION OF TIME IN RESPECT OF E&M PACKAGE ECED
TABLE 29: DETAILS OF DATES OF WATER AVAILABILITY AND FOWER | 76
EVACUATION SYSTEM
' TABLE 30: COST OF TRANSMISSION WORKS L 7778
"TABLE 31: DETAILS OF COST OF IDC & ESCLATION 78
TABLE 32: DETAILS OF IDC COST 78
" TABLE 33: DETAILS OF AMOUNT RELEASED UNDER DIFFERENT I
| GRANTS
TABLE 34: AMOUNT ISSUED AGAINST VARIOUS R&R SCHEMES 80-81
TABLE 35: CALCULATION OF ESCLATION FACTOR FOR D&M 81 i
EXPENCES FROM 2021 TO FY 23-24 .
TABLE 36: 0&M EXPENCES CONSIDERED - B |
TABLE 37: DEPRECIATION EXPENCES SINCE COD 83 B
" TABLE 38: INTEREST ON LOAN SINCE COD 85
TABLE 39; INTEREST ON WORKING CAPITAL BOOKED SINCE COD 86
TABLE 40: RETURN ON EQUITY &7
| TABLE 41: ANNUAL FIXED CHARGES 88 |
TABLE 42: ENERGY DATA OF THE FROJECT B £9-90 |
TABLE 43: GENERATION DETAILS AS PER DPR 91 '
;V 3 - m@*h*“
Vi iWlimar Safedm HPPCL, Mmm
Acbvriczates mn oty Byt BCS, New Shimis-171000
Wity Flbarepy, Vi g
Szitria 'lh"m_

Page 6 of 97



- |
NO 2483566 3 FBimachal Govermment Judicial Papes
2

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawra

37 MW)FROM COD TO FY 2023.24, Kuodds
HEP
ABBREVIATIONS
sr. No Ahhrevilgnm Descriptions I
I | A&G Administrative and General
| 2. |FY Financial Year '
3. |GFA Gross Fixed Assets I '
4. Gol Government of India
5. | GoHP Government of Himachal Pradesh
6. | HP Himachal Pradesh _ ]
2. | HEP Hydro Eloctric Project =
5. | KV Kilo Volt
9 Kva Kilo Volt Amperc
10. | MW Mega Watt
1. | MYT Multi Year Tariff
12, | NTPC Mational Thermal Power Corporation B
13, | O&M | Operation & Maintenance |
14. | PFC Power finance Corporation _
15. | PPA Power Purchase Agreement
16, | REC Rural Electrification Corporation
| : Repair and Maintenance
Return on Equity
' Rupees =
State Bank of India
Himachal Pradesh State Electricity Board Limited
22. | HPERC Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission
23 | HPPCL Himachal Pradesh Power Corporation Limited N
24. | HPPTCL Himachal Pradesh Power Transmission Corporation Limited
25. | SLDC State Load Dispatch Centre 1

Page 7 of 97 W-Gﬂlu%gm

gmu Himfad Buidi
B Nawr “I'ﬁdh.t?n



2

No 2493567 3 Bimachal Government Judicial Paper
2 ,

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawra
37T MWIFROM COD TO FY 2023-24. Kudhiu

HEF

1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

[.I  Preamhble

I.1.1 The Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (HPERC), in exercise of the
powers conferred on it by section 181 of the Electricity Act 2003 (Act 36 of 2003) and all
other powers, has issued HPERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Hydro
Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2011 along with Amendments thereafier, hereinalter
referred to as “MYT Regulations™.

1.1.2 The Petitioner has declared the CoD of 3 X 37 MW Hydro Electric Project at Sawra
Kuddu on 21.01.2021 (Unit # LI &I1T) Annexure-P-1 and is submitting the petition for
approval of capital cost taking into consideration additional capitalization and
determination of tariff from COD w FY 2023-24 for 3 x 37 MW Sawra Kuddu Hydro
Electric Project with due reference and tariff filing formats in Annexure as mentioned
in the MYT Regulations.

|.2  Petition structure

1.2.1 The Petition includes the following Chapters.
a) Section 1 contains executive summary of the Petition
b} Section 2 contains introduction and overall approach to filing of the Petition
) Section 3 contains brief of capital cost incurred for commissioning the Project

d) Section 4 contains annual fixed cost as derived from the labeled parameters in

V ] Regulations
<Y Section § conains operstional norms designed for the project as per HPERC
Regulations

f] Section 6 contains computation of composite tarift detailing capacity charges & fixed
charges for the project

g) Section 7 contains prayers to the Hon'ble Commission

1.22 HPPCL is filing this petition for approval of capital cost taking into consideration
additional capitalization and determination of tariff from COD to FY 2023-24 for 3 x 37
Page B of 97 Dy. G Hastogen (8o

HPPCL, Himfad Buiding
ACE, kMaw Shimis-1 74000



2

NO 2493568 3 Bimachal Government Jubdicial Paper
2
AFFROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawra
5T MW FROM COD TO FY 2023-I4. Huddu

HEF

MW Sawra Kuddu Hydro Electric Project as per HPERC Regulations on Terms and
Conditions for Determination of Hydro Generation Tariff, 20011 and subsequent

amendments thereafier.

1.2.3  This section highlights the summary of petition for capital cost and tariff approval from
COD w FY 2023-24.,

1.2.4 HPPCL submits this petition in compliance with the Regulations and subsequent
amendments thereafier of the Hon'ble Commission along with the specified data formats

for generating projects. §
@
ﬂ'r General Manager (30F)
B BCE, New Shimis-171000
S

LSS e

e mH'ﬂ.H"
ks thu‘,ﬁ-s.wrr"-”w%
i (L i

Page 9 of 97



2
NO 2493560 3 Bimachal Govermnent Judicial Paper
2 !

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADIMTIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawra
3T MWIFROM CODN'TO FY 2023-24. Kuddu

HEF

2 INTRODUCTION

2.1 Background

211 Himachal Pradesh Power Corporation Limited (HPPCL), was incorporated in December,
2006 under the Companies Act, 1956, with the objective to plan, promote and organize
the development of all aspects of hydroelectric power on behalf of Himachal Fradesh
Government (GoHP) and Himachal Pradesh State Electricity Board (now HPSEBL)
{Certificate of incorporation as Annex-P-2). As per Electricity Act 2003 section-10 (2)
subject to the provisions of this Act, the duties of a generating company shall be 10
establish, operate and maintain gencrating  stations, tie-lines, sub-stations and dedicated
transmission lines connected therewith in accordance with the provisions of this Act or
the rules or regulations made there under. As per MoA and AoA di 05.12.2006 the
GoHP has a 60%, and HPSEB, a 40% shareholding in HPPCL (Annex-P-3),

)
2]

HPPCL is a fast upcoming power generating utility with all the Technical and
Organizational capabilities at par with other generating companies like NTPC / SIVNL /
NHPC. Efforts are afoot to further strengthen the respective departments with
professionals of proven credentials and qualified technical manpower.

713 HPPCL, apart from Hydro Power Development, intends lo diversify its power
development activities in other areas such as thermal, renewable sources of energy,
mainly solar power etc. The basic idea is to have a long term corporate plan for planned
implementation of power projects to meet the growing energy demand, ensuring

,  environment and ecological balance for contributing towards the progress and prospenty
ﬁﬁr\?ﬁéﬁ of the State. HPPCL intends to meet the challenges of dynamically transforming business

iy Foma 'ﬂv?ﬂﬂug_em'imnmtm to build a sustainable relationship with the stakeholders for maximum
A g HLATY -

e oess WsBMefits and economic growth by achieving performance excellence.

Srmia i HJ

-

2.1.4 Consequent to the cnactment of the Electricity Act, 2003 (hereinafter referred 1o as the
“Aer™), the process of approval of proposed tariffs is vested with the State Commission.
Pursuant to the provisions of Section 61, 62 and 64 of the Act, HPPCL is filing the
current petition for approval of capital cost taking inlo consideration additional
capitalization and determination of tariff from COD to FY 2023-24 for 3 x 37 MW Sawra

dro Electric Project,
Kuddu Hy i %

Ory. Ganeral Manaoger [30F)

HPPCL, Himfad Buliding

BCS, Maw Shimls- 174000
Page 10 of 97



2

No 2493570 % DBimachal Government Judicial Paper
2 |

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT {3 X | Sawra
3T MW)IFROM COD TOFY 2023-24. Kuddu

HEP

2.2 SAWRA KUDDU HEP AT A GLANCE:-

22,1 Sawra Kuddu Hydro-electric Project is a run of the river development on the Pabbar river
which is a tributary of river Yamuna, in Rohru & Jubbal Tehsils at a distance of 130 Kms

from Shimla

2,22 The power house site is localed on the left bank of Pabbar river and is having 3
generating units of 37 MW each, The project envisages utilization of water through
average gross head of 213.50 m for generation of 111 MW of power in a underground
power house near village Snail close to the border line with Uttaranchal.

23 SALIENT FEATURES OF THE PROJECT

2.3.1 The project comprises of a piano key weir, an intake structure to draw 78 cumecs
discharge through three openings, surface gutter type de-silting arrangement divided nto
three portions, cach 80 m long 19.5 m wide and 10.5 m deep for exclusion of silt particles
down to 0.2 mm size. Water is further carried through water conductor system
comprising 11.145 km long, 5 m diameter D-shaped Head Race Tunnel, 14 m diameter
82 m high underground restricted orifice type surge shaft, 4 m diameter steel lined
pressured shaft, trifurcating in 2.30 m diameter branch shafts, to feed three 37 MW
capacity each vertical axis Francis turbines, housed in an 90 m x 14 m x 39 m size
underground power house cavity located on the left bank of the Pabbar river near Snal
village.

2.3.2 The vertical shaft, Francis turbine of 37 MW capacity with a rated synchronous speed of
- r—p 500 rpm has been found to be suitable in view of the overall economy of the power
house. Each turbine is provided with suitable cil pressure unit, electronic hydraulic

1 -
it RINBETION and other requisite control equipments.

o rakey T |
STY

-.Em.]-.j Each generator is of vertical shaft, salient pole type synchronous generator directly
coupled 1o the hydraulic turbine and having a rated output of 41.11 MVA with (1.9 lag
power factor. The generator bearing arrangement is of conventional type i.e. suspended
lype. The generators are equipped with dynamic breaking in addition to the friction
brakes. The generator have Class-F insulation in line with modern practice amd

temperature restricted-Class-B insulation.

2.3.4 3 Nos. Indoor generator transformers of 45 MV A, 11/220 KV, Three phase, 50 Hz ratng

is provided and placed in the Transformer Cavern of Power House. MI
Page 11 of 97 Dy. General Manager (SoP)
: HPPCL, Himfed Building

BCS, New Shiria-171008



2
No 2483571 3 IBimachal Government Judicial Paper
p
APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawra
37 MWIFROM COD TO FY 2023-24. Kl

HEF

235 The GIS switch vard has 3 generator transformer bays, one bus coupler bay, and two
feeder bays. The connection of the Pothead Yard with the underground GIS Switchyard
has been made via 245 KV, 630 mm? 1 core , XLPE cables which is routed through a

cable tunnel.

2346 The power generated from Sawra-Kuddu project is being evacuated through
STU/HPPTCL system, 220 KV D/C line Snail to Hatkoti - 220/400 kV, 2X315 MVA
5/5 al Pragati Nagar, Gumma & LILO of both Ckis. of 400 kV Jakhri- Abdullapur LvC
Line of PGCIL.

237 The project will be able to gencrate 385,78 GWH & 506.61 GWH of electrical energy in
%% dependable year & 50% mean year respectively.

238 STATUS OF SALE OF POWER OF SAWRA KUDDU HEF

i. As per CMM (Consultative Committee Meeting), GollP decision dt. 05.12.2013 the
matter regarding sale of power of HPPCL projects was taken up with different utilities all
over the region, but no beneficiaries/utilities have shown their willingness/consent for

purchasing of power from HPPCL.

il. As a result, due to non availability of buyer for purchasing power from HPPCL Projects
on CERC/SERC determined tariff throughout India, power traders were approached for
selling power of HPPCL projects. Accordingly, the power of Sawra Kuddu Hydro
Electric Project was being sold on shor term basis through Power Trader sinee CoD till
10.04.2022. Further, the power was sold to HPSEBL through Short term PPA signed on

\j/ ©di 28.04.2022 biw HPPCL & HPSEBL @ Rs. 3.40/unit valid from 01.05.2022 to
: gﬁgpm] {Annex-P-4), This long term PPA signed on dated 29.03.2023 has come into
--:;:.:-!.'-‘ fatce from 01.04.2023 and shall remain operative tifl the useful life of the project
: (Annex-P=5). Accordingly, the power of Sawra Kuddu HEP is being supplicd w
HPSEBL as per the Long Term PPA.

Table 01 The detail of revenue eamed from Sale of Power of Sawra Kuddu HEFP from
Cob of the Project till FY 22-23 is tabulated as below { trail balance sheet attached as
Annexure-P-6):- B dd
Dy Gonera! Mansoer

HPPCL, Himfed Buiiding
BCS, New Shimis-171000

Page 12 of 97



=

2
NO 2:83572 2 Bimachal Goverminent Judicial Papes

2

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDIDM HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawra

37 MWIFROM COD TO FY 2023-24, Kuddu
HEFP
FY Gross Generation Net Saleahle Net Revenue
in MU Energy in MU Realized in Crs |
{87% share of against 87% share
HPPCL) of HPPCL
202021 73 | 1an 632
2021-22 322.45 276.44 132.47
2022-23 324.02 278.55 107.61

B

v.

¥,

il

wk

t-“

vi.

Meanwhile CEA had been regularly secking the status of untied capacity from HPPCL
commissioned project. Hence a meeting for the review of hydro projects with untied
capacity was held under the chairmanship of Hon’ble Minister of Power and New &
Rencwable Encrgy on 07.09.2021, vide which CEA highlighted that out of 8 projects
with untied capacities throughout the nation, 03 were that of HPPCL i.e. Integraed
Kashang HEP (195 MW), HEP (100 MW) and Sawra Kuddu HEP (111 MW}
Accordingly after reviewing the issue it was decided that, Ministry of Power would take
up the matter of procurement of power from Integrated Kashang, and Sawra Kuddu
HEPs by HPSER with Govt. of Himachal Pradesh.

Consequently, meetings were conducted between HPPCL and HPSEBL and initially it
was decided in the meeting held on 19.02.2022 that, HPSEBL will purchase the power of
Kashang HEP (65 MW) and Sawra Kuddu HEP (111 MW) on short term basis for a
period of one year i.e. during FY 2022-23 at Ex-Bus and the deliberations for purchase of
power of HPPCL projects on long term basis shall contimue.

Further on the basis of meeting held on 19.02.2022, subsequent meetings were held in the

Jﬂlamnmshlp of the Managing Director HPFCL on 29.06.2022 and 26.07.2022. After
d‘uﬁ'l-.d deliberations it has been agreed between both HPPCL and HPSEBL for
saJt.:-"pu:n;hasE of power from HPPCL Hydro Electric Projects viz-a-viz Kashang HEP
Stage 1 (1X65 MW), Sawra Kuddu HEP (3X37 MW) and 50% generation of HPPCL
share of power from Sainj HEP (2 X 50MW) for uscful life of these projects at Ex-Bus
on HPERC determined tariff.

Accordingly, a joint petition was submitted mt HPERC for the approval of Power

Purchuse Agreements to be exccuted between HPPCL and HPSEBL here-to for sale of

power by Himachal Pradesh Power Corporation Limited to Himachal Pradesh State

Page 13 of 97 Oy G._-..Eiﬂ_EMi t o (2F)

"fF'Fn:._] ; I.l:..l,’.r.:!__! E 5 -

f s
- T, PR Shfeels

# T gar
Lo



2
NO 2443573 3 Bimachal Govermment Judicial Paper
2

AFPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawra
A7 MW IFROM COD TO FY 2023-24. Kudidu

HEF

Electricity Board Limited from Kashang HEP (1X65 MW), Sainj HEP (2X50 MW) and
Sawra Kudde HEP (3X37 MW). The HPERC vide its order dt. 13.02.2023 had

approved these PPAs with minor amendments. The approved PPAs were signed between
HPPCL and HPSEBL on dt, 29.03. 2023,

24 APPROACH FOR FILING THE PETITION

24.1 The key aspects of the approach 1o the filing related to Multi-Year Tariff framework are
below:

2.4.2 Section 61 of the EA 2003, empowers the State Electricity Regulatory Commission to set
the terms and conditions for determination of tanff. Further, it also lists down certain
guiding principles which have to be considered while determining the terms and
conditions of tanff. One of the key guiding factors is that the Commission shall adopt
Multi Year Tariff (MYT) principles and other principles that reward efficiency in

performance.

243  Accordingly the Commission had notified HPERC (Terms and Conditions for
Determination of Hydro Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2007 which was thercafter
repealed by publishing HPERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Hydro
Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2011 on 2™ April 2011 and its further amendments.

244 Pursuant to the provisions of the Electricity Act, 2003 and the MY T Regulanions'2011
and its amendments, HPPCL hereby submits this petition for consideration of the
Hon'ble Commission along with the specified formats for providing information on
VArious parameiers.

2.5 PROVISIONS OF LAW

251 The Hon’ble Commission had published HPERC (Terms and Conditions for
Determination of Hydro Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2011 in the Rajpatra, Himachal

A TEB
Pradesh dated 2™ April 2011 and its amendments thereafier.

Vigay Kumar Sakhee

Az .

Yash mmpe of the Regulations is read as under:

Srurda (HP)

“2. Scop? and appiication 1
Ada

Dy. General Manager (SoP)
HPPCL, Himfed Building

BCS, New Shimla-1T1000

Page 14 of 97



2

N0 2483574 % Bimachal Government Judicial Paper
2 ~

-H:}'I-H.‘r"- AL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HEPC L,
LH]) TFH"-:ITN.-\.TI“H OF TARIFF FOR SAWHRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawra
37 MW )FROM COD TO FY 2023-24, Fouahd i

HEP

(1) These regulations shall apply in all cases where rariff for a generating station o o
wnii thereaf is to be determined by the Commission under section 62 of the Acl, read with

section &6 thereaf

{2) Where a power purchase agreemeni has been executed berween the pemerating
company and the wility before existence of the Commission, the Commission shall
determine such tarlfl in accordance with the terms and conditions of such power

purchase agreement,

(3} Where a power purchase agreemens has been executed between the penerating
company and the utility after existence of the Commission and the power purchasve
agreement has been approved by the Commission, the Commission shall determing
such rariffl in accordance with the terms and condirions of such approved pover

purchase agreement.

(4] Where tarlfil has been deiermined through itransparent process of bidding in
accordance with the guidelines issued by the Central Governmens, the Commizsion shall

adopt such tariff in accordance with the provisions of the dct. ™

2.53 Provision in Clause 35 of filing MYT:-

“35. Mulii-Year Fillings for the control period

(1) "For the Approval of the Commission, the multi-year ARR and tariff filing for each
year of the control period comsistent with the business plan, shall be done by the
petitioner generator not less than 120 days before the commencement of the fivst year of
the control perivod or such other date as may be divected by the Commission, (n such form

and in such manner as may be laid down by the Commission by an order and alsa as per

’ ﬁ-\i{ the provisions of the Conduct of Business Regulations.

".-'it-,- KLs ik The applicant shall also submit the multi-year ARR and tariff filing in elecironic

s o My bl
-..-H_,,, E.|1\“r&_'~|'h_ﬂmqﬂl dei the O omession .

B
154 Provisfons in Clause 37 for ARR for the control period and respective taritl flig.-

(1) The generator /generating company shall file not less than 124 days before the
commencement of the first year of the control period or such other date as may be
directed by the Commission, an application for approval of multi-year Aggregate

Revenue Reguirement (ARR) and determination of tariff for each year of the conirel

¥

15 of 97
Page Dy Ganeral Harw(aﬂ
HPPCL, Himdfad Buildie g

AMS b Shiamia &%



2
NO 2483575 5 Bimachal Governmnent Judicial Paper
2
APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROMECT {3 X | Sawra
3T MWIFROM COD TO FY 2023-14, Kudddu

HEF

period......

(4) The generator/generation company shall furnish to the Commission, such
idditional information, parficulars and documents as the Commission may require
Sfrom time to time after such filing of revenue calculations and tariff proposals.

(3) The generator/generation company shall publish, for the information of the public,
ihe conients of the application in an abridged form in such manmer as the Commissian
may direct and shall host the complete copy of the filing on its website and shall also
provide copies of the documents filed with the Commission io any person af a price nof
exceeding normal photocopying charges, ™

A B

Viley Kumo - Sakin
Advoania o oy Putie
wineh Einoaarn), Vikas Hagn

S (H.FY

Page 16 of 97



2
No 283576 3 IBimachal Government Judicial Paper

i
APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADIMTIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawra
3T MWIFROM COD TOFY 2023.24, Kuddu

HEF

3 CAPITAL COST

i1 CAPITAL COST AS APPROVED IN DPR

The Techno-economic Clearance (TEC) of Sawra Kuddu HEP at an estimated cost of Rs. 538.53
Crore {Civil Works Rs. 290,15 Crore 4+ P. Production Rs. 120,40 Crore +T-Transmission Rs.
38.09 crore (March 2003 Price Level) + escalation Rs. 46.60 crore + interest during construction
Rs 63.29 Crore}, was accorded by HPSEB vide office order No. HPSEB (Sectt. M01/Sawra
KuddwD4-83917-27 Dated 10.11.2004. As per TEC, the normal Operation life of the Hydro
Power Project shall be as provision of the Sixth schedule of Electricity (Supply) Act 1948
repeated by Electricity Act 2003, Further as per TEC, the project shall be completed within 54

months after award of main civil works, (Aanex-P-T).

DETAILED PROJECT REPORT

The TEC was accorded under section -8 of Electricity Act by the authority and no separatc BoDd
approval is required for DPR (Annex-P-8).

The Detailed Project Report (DPR) of Sawra Kuddu HEP was prepared by HPSER , so that the
scheme can be taken up for execution during 10™ five year plan and completed in the beginning

of 11" vear plan. The project envisages the diversion of water of Pabbar river by construction &
barrage +-13.50 m high at village Hatkoti , a reservoir, a intake structure , desilting tank , and +-

11.30 Km long tunnel along the other appurtenant structures like surge shaft , pressure shaft and
underground Power House (3x36.67 MW) etc. thus utilizing the design discharge of 65 cumees

and gross head of 213.50m for generating 385.78 million units in 90% dependable vear , in an
underground Power House near village Snail on ;left bank of Pabbar River. The Hatkoti i.e. Dam

site is approachable from Shimla by all weather paved road conditions along the pabbar nver

; ;'& i snail i.e. Power House Site further into Uttranchal, is the added advantage, which will

ok half’ﬁgul down the infrastructure cost but also curtain gestation period, The total cost of the
‘i%ﬁm&u estimated amounting to Rs. 558,53 Crore {Civil Works Rs. 290015 Crore + P
’::;:J:FT:E?;:lmnnn Ex, 'T:'J'.l:].dﬂ Crore +T-Transmission Rs. 38.09 crore (March 2003 Price Level) +
escalation Rs. 46.60 crore + interest during construction Rs. 63.29 Crorc . The average cosl ol
peneration has been worked out as Rs. 2.34 per unit at Power House Bus Bar (90% mean yeal

siudy) after taking inte account interest during construction. which is quite comparable from

ather sources in the region, The project was planned for completion within Four and hall :ﬁ;
Page 17 of 97 Ly, General anaghr (SgP
HPPCL, Mimfed B |

BCS. New Shimia-171000



2

NO 2493577 3 IBimachal Government Judicial Paper
P

AFPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND HPFFCL,

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDR( ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawra
AT MWIFROM COD TO FY 2023-24. Kouclilu

HEFP

including one year for infrastructural activities like land acquisition , statutory clearances from

various agencies , construction of buildings . roads , adits etc.

The Detailed Project Report Comprising of two volumes.
# Volume -I- General and Design Aspects
# Volume —I- Cost Estimate

As per DPR. feasibility level investigations for the project comprising the following basic
investigations have been carried out/'completed.
» TOPOGRAPHICAL SURVEYS
# Project arca has been marked on the topographical sheets of 5.0.1 in scale
1: 50060 with 40 m contour interval
# Project area surveys at 1:10000 scale with 5 m contour interval have been
done exceeding uplo the pabbar river between Chirgaon and Snail
» Detailed surveys for project components conducted departmentally in 1:1000
scale with 2m contour interval.
« HYDROMETROLOGICAL DATA
» Discharge data at Sawra bridge is available from 1978-83 and 1993-98 and
for the missing data , the data at guage and discharge site at Sawra bridge
have been drawn from longer available (1978-2000) discharge data at
Mandley Discharge Site by W.B. langbein’s Long Deviation Method.
# Rain fall data is available at Rohru, Jubbal and Khadrala rainfall station from
1951.
# Temperature Data is available,
» Suspended sediment load has been measured at Mandly for the period 1979-
87 and at Andra Khad for the period 1976-87.
s« GEOLOGICAL AND GEO-TECHNICAL STUDIES
- [ # ..GI:D]DE:I-GE] mapping at Dam site and three potential power house sites.
KV o # Seven vertical Drill Holes at Dam Site.

VI N "% One inclined Drill Hole at Power House Site.
P = 5 fpe 1| 1 I
et ._r:'?.ih » Seismic refraction survey at three potential Dam Sites.

‘Besides above additional geological investigation shall also have 1o be done
for the proper planning/execution of the project,

«  Construction Material %ﬂ 3
Dy. General MarBger (309
HPPCL, Himdad Building

ki i ]
Page 18 of 97 BOS, New Shimis- 174008



2
N0 2443578 7 IBimachal Gobverminent Judicial Paper
2 ,

APFROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND HPPCL,

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawra
37T MW)IFROM COD TO FY 2023-24, Kl

HEP

FROJECT COST APPROVED IN DPR

Table 02: Capital Cost as per DPR

~ 8.No Cost Component Cost (INR
‘ Crores) ‘
1 | CostofCivil Works " Rs. 29015 |
2 Cost of E&M Works Rs. 12040 |
3 | Costof Transmission Works Rs. 3808 |
4 | Escalation Rs. 46.60 |
3 Interest during construction (IDC) Rs.6329 |
3

Total Cost Rs. 558.53

.11 Implementation of the Project

The approval of DPR & TEC of the project was accorded by HPSEB on dated 10.11.2004.
Accordingly the different packages of construction activities of Sawra Kuddu HEF were
awarded. The detail of different contracts awarded to different contractual activities against

major packages are detailed as under :

Table 03: Implementation of the Project

Particulars Approved hyfﬁwn-.nled to Dates .

DPR/TEC approval HPSEB 10.11.2004

' Dute of Award Civil Contract

' Head Race Tunnel Ms Aban Coastal (JV) for (HRT) | 18062007
Hindustan Construction Company | 03.11.2014 . 1

"Additional Adit of HRT M/s Patel Engg. Limited 14.012013

“Diversion Barrage . Intake | MJs Patel Engincering Limited | 25.08.2009

wer House | M/s Patel Engineering Limited 2201210

ool DA ,‘“.ﬁ_t:'-ﬂ:ﬁard of E&M | Joint Venture of Mjs VA Tech | 27.02.2009
ol L Hydro India Pvt. Limited {Leader |

of Joint Venture) and VA TECH
FSCOHER WYSS FLOVEL PVT.
LTD. {Pariner of Joint Venture)

— Page 19 of 97 |_. h.,e,m _,,}

‘JLi-' ':""l
ﬁ-’ P 5

A s



2

No 2483579 3 Bimachal Governnent Judicial Paper
2

AFPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawra

37 MWIFROM COD TO FY 2023-24. Kuddu
HEP

' Scheduled Commissioning as Unit #1 : 28.04.2012

per contract awarded LInit #2 ; 28.05.2012
Units3 ; 28.06,2012 I
| Actual Cnn'lmigs-inning as per Unit #1 : 03.11.2020 i
contract awarded | Unit#2 : 17.11.2020 |
| . | Unit#3 : 09,12.2020 |
Actual Col) of the project 1 21.012021 (All three i

. Lnits)

32 CAPITAL COST AS ON COD

3.2.1 Regulation 11 (1) {a) of Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (HPERC)
{ Terms and Conditions for Determination of Hyvdre Generation Tarff) Regulations, 2011

read along with its amendments specifies as under:
“Capital cost for a project shall include-

fatt the expenditure incurred or projecied to be incureed, fncluding interest during
cosstrnction and financing charges, any gain or loss on accounl of foreign exchange vise
variation during construction on the loan - (i) being equal to 7% of the furds deployed,
in the event of the actual equity in excess of 30% of the funds deployed, hy treating the
excess equity as normative loan, or (i} being equal ta the actual amouni of loan i the
event of the actual equity less than 30% of the funds deploved. - ap ie the date of
commercial operation of the profect, as admitted by the Commission, after prudence

check
ih) capitalised initial spares subject to the ceiling norms as per regulation 12,
V/ | {c) additional capital expenditure determined under regulation |3:

PFoyided that the assets forming part of the project, but not in use, shall be taken oul of
“Fhe Capital cost, "

i --.Ir [ & . - . 1
Regulation 12 of Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission {HPERC) (Terms

il
I
I

and Conditions for Determination of Hydro Generation Tanff) Regulations, 2011 read

along with its amendments specifies as under:

“For hydro generating startons, initial spares shall be capitalised as a percentage of the
original profect cost, subject to the cefling norm af £ 3% h__
Dy. General Manager (30F)

Page 20 of 97 mmmmm



2
No 2493580 5 IBimachal Government Judicial Paper
.

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Suwra
3T MW IFROM COD TO FY 2023-24, Kaddu

HEF

Provided thar the Commission, may for sufficient reasons to he recorded in writing, afier
exercising due dilipence and applying prudency check, deviate from the above ceiling

marm. "

3.2.3 Regulation |3 of Himachal Pradesh Electricity Repulatory Commission (HPERC) (Terms
and Conditions for Determination of Hydro Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2011 read
along with its amendments specifies as under:

“f1} The capital expenditure incurred or projected to be incurred. on the following
county within the original scope of work, after the date of commercial aperation and up
to the cul-off date, may be admitted by the Commission, subject to prudence check, -

fa) Un-discharged liabilities;
b} Warks deferred for execution;

fe) Procurement of initial capital spares within the original scope of wark, subject (o the
provisiens of regulation 12;

fd) Liabilities to meet award of arbitration or for compliance of the order er decree of a

cowrt; and
fe) Change in law:

Provided that the details of works included in the origingl scope of work along wilh
estimartes of expenditure, un-discharged liabilities and the works deferred for execuiion
shall be submitted along with the application for determination of tariff.

(2) The capital expenditure incurred on the following counts affer the cut off date may, in
its discretion, be admitied by the Commission, subfect to prudence check:-

M&fﬁﬁﬂi to meet award of arbitration ar for compliance of the order or decree of a

Viggy KUMal = e
peheooale GUm 3
sxind amm

gmmia. P
(b} changéin law;

fe) any expenditure which has become mecessary on accoun of domage caused by

natural calamities (but not due fo flooding of power house atiributable to the negligence
of the generating company) including due fo geological reasons after adiusting for

Page 21 of 97 Dy. Ganeral un:!ﬁr (3P}

HPPCL. Himfod

-

BCS, New Shimis-171008



NO 2433551 3 FBimachal Govermment Judicial Paper
2

APFROYAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X
3T MWIFROM COD TO FY 2023-24.

2

HPPCL,
Sawra
Kuddu
HEF

:‘-_ g, R

v, e
i e

Ll |'|{."1'-'|

proceeds from any insurance scheme, and expenditure incurred due to any additional

wark which has become necessary for successful and efficient plant operation.

fd} any expenses to be Incurred on account of need for higher security and safety of the
capital asser as advised or divected by appropriate Government agencies or statilory

cutthorifies responsible for national securinyinternal security;

fe) any lability for works executed prior to the Cut-off Date, affer prudence check of the
details of such un-discharged liability, tolal estimated cost of package, reasons for such
withholding of paymeni and refease of such paymenis efc.;

if} any liakility for works admitted by the Commission after the Cut-off Date to the exten
af discharge of such liabilities by actual payments;

fg) any additional capital expenditure, which has become necessary for efficient
pperation of the plant. The claim shall be substantiated with the techiical justificativon
duly supported by the documentary evidence like tesi results carvied out by an
independent agency in case of detertoration of asseis, report of an independent agency in

case of damage caused by natural calamities, obsolescence of technology eic.;

Provided that in any expenditure on acquiring the minor items or the assets like tooly and
tackles, furmiture, air-conditioners, voltage stabilizers, refrigerators, coolers, fans,
washing machines, heat conveciors, matiresses, carpets etc. bought after the cut-off dare
shall not be considered for additional capitalization for determination of tariff."

Table 04: Details of Actual Capital Cost till CoD w.r.t DPR

' Particulars As per DPR (| Total (Rs. in
Rs. in Crores) = Crores)
Tand & Preliminary  including  6.08 | 288.72
g Development,  Investigation  and '
plgnning
2 Other Infrastructure Works including | 25.80 39.94
building roads , maintenance, Tools &
plants
'3 | Environment & Ecology & Losses on | 1104 14.68 B
stock i
4 Establishment Charges and audit & & 24.08 242 .96
Page 22 of 97 Dy GMMW
oGS St



A

2

NO 2483352 3 BBimachal Government Judicial Paper

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HFPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawrn

AT MWHIFROM COD TO FY 2023-24, Kuddu
HEP
| accounts
E | Other (Misc-0) including vehicles | | 8.67 .60
| CONStruction power.
6 | Civil Works 218.65 841,05
| Hydro Mechanical Works
' T Flectromechanical Works 126k.40 752 .94
§ | Transmission work 3800 .00 ——
9 [DC 63.29 330,79
10 Escalation 46.60 0
11| R&R Works 000 2.30
12| Receipt & Recoveries .16 0.00
Total S58.53 2219.99
Infirm Power 1.43
C4! Other Earnings during construction 14.69 ]
i peeriod
‘D | Total Capital cost of project alter 2203.87
deduction of infirm power {A-B-C)
11 Additional Capitalization (ACE) & Reasons for variation of Cost & Time Overrun

Table 05 ; Additional Capitalization Rs. In Crs incurred upto cutoff date in the project is
tabulated as below:-

ACE ACE during
ACE during | ACE during | during FY 2023-24
la
o Ryt FY 2020-21 | FY 2021-22 FY | ie 31.03.2024
i = 2022-23 | (Cut-ofT date)
" U LAND — LEASEHOLD 0.00 0.03 0.00 (.00
e LAND: FREEHOLD 0.00 -5.80 0.03 | 000
e 0.00 0.17 (.00 0.00
BUILDINGS
Lol > 0100 .00 0.0 (3.0
SHEDS/IRRECTIONS
PROJECT CIVIL WORKS (.00 4.80 0.61 %.00
PROJECT ELECTRO 0.00 1.30 0.36 2.50
S8 i
Page 23 of 97 “ELTHH?;IFH e {5

SIS, Mew Shimie-1711;



2
N® 2493583 3 BBimachal Government Judicial Paper
2

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT {3 X | Sawra

AT MW)IFROM CODTO FY 2023-24. Kuddu
HEP
MECHENICAL WORKS
PLANT (CURRENTLY FOR
0,00 (.00 0.00 0.00
WATER TREATMENT)
“OFFICE MACHINARY (
LIKE LAB, FIRE SAFETY 0.00 (0.00 0,00 (.00
EQUIP)
ELECTRONICS & - =
FREL 0.08 0.0 0100
| ELECTRICAL ITEMS .
FURNITURES & '
(0.0 .14 (.10 (1.0
FIXTURES I
COMPUTERS & DATA
0,00 (.00 (.04 0.00)
PROCESSING MACHINES
i SOFTWARE 0.00 0.00 0.00 (.00 ,
VEHICLES 0.00 -0.06 {000 0.00 '
KITCHEN ITEMS (.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
FIRE FIGHTING =
(.00 {106 (AR | W)
EQUIPMENTS
| SMALL OFFICE ITEMS 0.00 000 | 000 | 000
ROADS 0.00 0.0 0.00 | 0.00
INFRASTUCTURE -
DEVELOPMENT A {4 [, 0 | R TR
CONSTRUCTION POWER
- - I =
Tiniining Toemm 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Property
Total 0.00 3.24 .04 | 10.50
Y/ ' ’l Net Total 8.30 |

ol .- mﬁ%

Page 24 of 97



2
No 29358 3 DBimachal Government Judicial Paper

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X

2

37T MWIFROM COD TO FY 2023-24.

HPFPCL.
=nwra
Kuddu
HEF

34

3.5

Total Project Cost

Table 06: The detail of total project cost in Crs along with the ACE is tabulated in the

table below:-
Name of | Cost as per DPR Epim] Cost as | ACE {in | Total Cost of |
Projeet | (im Crores) on CoDd {HRs. in | Crores) the Project (Rs. |
Crores)* in Crores) as |
on 31.03.2024
1 2 3 | 4=1+3
Sawra | Rs. 558,53 Rs, 2203.87 Rs, 830 Rs, 2212.17
Kuddu
| HEP

*Capiial Cast is excluding Infirm Power

Arbitration/Court Cases:- The different sub-judice cases under arbitration & high count

are tabulated as below -

Table no:T ARBITRATION CASES AND LIABILITIES

| r:; Description Cuu::}.ﬁ‘;%;::ﬁi?::;um l‘:r;::ﬂ:ﬂnﬁ::::ur:ﬂﬂ; Present Status
l Cnlll:}l_:cmr HF?"::'_"L Contractor ;i -
Different Civil Packages —
| Execution petition
has been filed by
| HPECL in High
w HFPFCL V= [ Court to recover the
Coastal project | said amount & The
;. ;_'Ld_iﬂ respect of 2 305.57 2 065,73 - #311.77 | Contractor has also
|4 | Mzin HRT of challenged the
Sawre-Kuddu decision of the
| HEP Arhitrator in High
| | Caurt, The mater is
I Sub- Judice.
.
(BFd
D intes g
BCS, New Shimia-171008

Page 25 of 97



a
No 2493585 3 IBimachal Government Judicial Paper
2

AFPROYAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (2 X | Sawra

37T MWIFROM COD TO FY 2023.24, Foudddui
HEFP
' HPPCL h
HPPCL Vs | o
hal
Comial progeit | challenged the
: Arbitration award in
Ltd in respect of
. 491 T1.06 High Court and
f2 Face-0 of
Jhae | amount has been
=awra-kouddu ; : S
. it ter
HEF | depos alter
| | i5 sub Judice |
" HPPCL has
challenged the
HPPCL Vs Patel e _
Arhitraticn award in
Engg. Ltd in i
' 2919 2447 High Court and
(3 respect of Power
. amount has been
; House Package :
deposited & Matter
| I i5 sub Judice
HPFPCL has
| HPPCL Vs KSR challenged the
| infrastructure Arbitration award in
|| PviLidin 2138 2041 High Court and
g
| respect of Power amount has been
: House Package deposited & Matter
| | i5 sub Judice
| ' B HPFPCL has
i challenged the |
P GL e bl Arbitration awird in
Enge. Lid in ;
B 10334 | 70,84 Fa2.7l High Coun and
£
i respectof . amount has been
‘ DEAEsENge deposited & Matier
is suh Judice

B
i SL#&C.L Vs Mis

crocals gUT m td in The maner is in
yath Bnarsdn. :
ia e | PRl TAAY " | RiRRaN  Arbitration |
- Halance Wtk of '
HRT Package ;
HPPCL Vs M/s |
PRAT Ltd in The matter is in
respect of L8 B , Arbitration
7 I
Instrumentation
works
Page 26 of 97 Ainl.
& HPPCL, - 8
BCS, New Shimie-17



2
NO 2483580 3 Bimachal Govermment Jubdicial Paper
2

APFPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawra

T MWIFROM COD TO FY 2023-24, Kuddu
HEP
4 | Total amount 63756 | T113476 | T6UI6 | EIILTY
- - 1 1 i [ A
E&M puckape
[ HFPCL Vs M/s
Andritz Hydro R
Lid i . 2 4.62 The miatter is i
| Ltd in respect o ;
| i Arbitrotion
Entry Tax mitter
of E& M package
B Total Amount F4.62 =1 = =
[ Grand Total
o T 64218 TLI34.76 T o910 TMI1TT
amount {A+H)

“Nete - The impact of above arbitration cases'high court cases | if any arises in future . the
same shall be considered in the true up accordingly,
36 Sale of Infirm Power:-

Regulation 15 of Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (HPERC) (Terms
and Conditions for Determination of Hydro Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2011 read
along with its amendments specifies as under:

“Supply of infirm power shall be accounted as Unscheduled Interchange (UI) and paid
for from the regional or State Ul pool account at the applicable frequency-linked Ul rare:

Provided that any revenue earned by the generating company from sale of infirm power

=B shall be applied for reduction in capital cost. ™
ety F"_‘]Eif"
e SR Table 08: The detail of Sale of Infirm Power

||_|~._.|"'.. E
ﬂ.ml’l AR AL r-\‘"'-"-"ﬂ ":[lf

P o
T [Forieain |
Synchronization date i 05.11.2020
| COD 21.01.2021
Gross Infirm power generated (MU) 9.3
Net HPPCL share of Revenue from sale of | Rs. 1.43 “
infirm power in Crs. (Annex-P-3)

Page 27 of 97



2
NO 2493587 3 DBimachal Government Judicial Paper
1
APPROY AL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL.

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Suwra
3T MWIFROM COD TO FY 2023-24. Kuddu

HEF

1.7 DEBRT: EQUITY RATIO:-

Regulation 16 of Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (HPERC) (Terms
and Conditions for Determination of Hydro Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2011 read
along with its amendments specifies as under:-

" 21 New Stetions:!
fa) For new stations, the normative debt-equity ratio shall be considered o be

70:30 for determination of tariff

(b} In cave of a generating station where equity employved is more than 30%, the
amonni of equity for determination of tarlff shall be limited 1o 30% and the

halamee amount shall be conzidered ay the normative loan.

(c) In case of a generating station where actual equity employed is less than 30%,
the actual debt and equity shall bhe considered for determination of tariff

Provided that the equity invested in foreign cwrrency shall be designaled in
Indian rupees on the date of each investment. ™

3,7.1 Background of funding Debt and equity participation:-
Debi:-
Asian Development Bank had sanctioned loan facility to Government of India for the

execution of Sawra Kuddu HEP under Himachal Pradesh Clean Energy Development

Investment Programme { HPCEDIF). This multilateral loan was routed 1o the Corporation,
“through Government of Himachal Pradesh for which the loan agreement was signed 10
c lﬂﬁ‘l'l!ufbda to HPPCL at the interest rate of 10% per annum (Annex P-18).

i
;"'””'" A e Table 09: Tabulated details of loans (Annexure-P-11)

FY ' Funding Agency | Amount Received in Crs. |

2006-07 PFC Loan (availed by o

erstwhile PYPCL)

Total PFC Loan e
i {cleared before CoD) : ;
"3011-12 (Opening) | Gowvt, of Himachal Pradesh 23632

] EM (2F)
Page 28 of 97 E:r At

A0S, New Shimbs- 1P



NG 2493584

2

> Bimachal Government Judicial Paper

2
APPFROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION aND | HPPCL,

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Suwra
JTMWIFROM COD TO FY 2023-24. Kl

HEP

[2012-13 F nioa 155.45

201314 51.40

2014-15 37.89
2015-16 4741
2016-17 319.06 |

2017-18 28.00

ADB Total 635.53

| 2019-20 UCO Bank Loan 20,83

| Repayment Paid before CoD -2.76

Total UCO Bank Loan as on CoD 18.07

Equity:-

The project wise segregation of the equity is not maintained in the books of account.

However an amount to Rs. 1550.27 has been used from equity for Sawra Kuddu HEF.

3.7.2  Table 10: Debt equity ratio considered as on COD is tabulated as under:-
| ' -
Particulars = Debt: Debt: Actual Actual Funding Norm
Equity Equity Debt: Debit: claimed in | ative
ratic as | ratio  as | Equity Equity Crore (Rs. | %
per DPR | per DPR | ratio (Rs. | ratio in % | in Crore) as
(Rs. in|in"% in Crore) on Cob
Crore) as on Cold
Debt 30094 T0%% 653.60 29.66 1542.71 70
5
- PEquity 167.56 3% 1550.27 70.34 661.16 3
e Total 4 55853 106%% 2203.87* 100% 2203.87 |

«After deducting income from infirm power & others

5
Dy, i |nu.@wﬁf—:¢; "

HFPCL, Mimfed Buliding
BCS, Mew Shimie- 1100

Page 29 of 97



b
No 2:93552 3 BBimachal Govermment Judicial Paper
-1

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawra
37 MWIFROM COD TO FY 2023-24. Kuddu
HEP
373 Total completion project cost including ACE is shown as under:-
Table 11: Abstract of funding of capital cost (Rs. in Cr)
[ Claimed ACE
i Tuotal
Capital
Particulars 2023- project
cost 4s on 2020-21 2021-22 | 2022-23% |
24** cost
Col
Deht 1542.71 0.00 227 0.73 795 1548.52
i _E:[l:l-li'_h'" 661.16 (.00 097 0.1} 3.15 663.65
Total 2203.87 0.00 -3.24 .04 | 1050 | 22127 |
*Values/Accounts are yet to be finalized/audited ' '
** Projected

1% Local Area Development Fund (LADF):

The Hydro Power Policy 2006, provides that 1.5% of the final cost of the projects above
5 MW and 1% of the final cost of projects up to 5 MW shall be contributed 1o a Local
Area Development Fund (LADF) for infrastructure development. The guidelines for
management of Local Area Development Fund (LADF) in respect of Hydro —Electric
MPP-F«10715/2006 dated 16.9.2009. Thereafier
subsequent notifications have been issued under which an additional provisions in line

Projects was notified vide no .

with the provisions of Government of India's new Hydro Power Policy, 2008 for

additional 1% (one percent) free power after commissioning of hydro power projects hs

ﬂeen earmarked for the LADF to provide a regular stream of revenue for mcome
ATTEBTE

generation and welfare schemes, creation of additional infrastructure-and common
urme TacilimoMete. on a sustained and continued basis over the life of the project.

= Th |l
ygsh Briawan, ViFss

soamia {H.F1 v -
e The provision has also been kept that government of Himachal Pradesh may also provide

a matching 1% from its share of 12% free power. This entire contribution towards Local
Area Development Activities has been maintained in the shape of LADF and same has
been administered by a committee called Local Area Development Committee (LADC)
comprising of various stakeholders including Government departments, project

developers and public representatives/nominated members from Project Affected Areas.

LAY i e e W

P =,
H?'J"'..q_ i

P - S
[ i T g

Page 30 of 97



2
No 2483580 3 IBimachal Government Judicial Paper
2 |

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawra
37 MWIFROM COD TO FY 2023-24, Kuddu

HEP

* The LADF shall comprise of contribution by project based on project cost and free power
after commissioning as envisaged in the state and national hydro power policies. The

hydro project developers in the State shall contribute towards LADF in two stages,

s Prior to Commissioning of the Project : The Project developer shall contribute a

minimum of 1.5% for projects of capacity more than 5 MW and a mimmunm of | % for
projects of capacity upto 5 MW.

= After Commissioning of the Project : The Project developers shall contnbute 1% free
power for LADF over and above the rates of royalty agreed 1o be paid to the State

Government in  the Implementation Agreement/Supplementary Implementation
Agreement, as the case may be. The revenue collected by the Nodal Agency
(Directorate of Energy) from sale of such 1% free power contribution from the Project
Developer will be transferred to the Local Area Development Fund

Total payment released by HPPCL under LADF against Sawra Kuddu HEP is Rs. 8.44
Crore before Commercial Operation Date (COD). The balance amount as per revised
cost of projeet (to be approved by the competent authority authority) against LADF is yet
to be paid. However, the provision of amounting to Rs. 21.58 Crore has been kepl agamnst
suid balance amount. (Total amount considered against LADF Rs. 30.02 Crore
(8.44+21.58) has been considered under establishment cost) (Annex-P-12).

3109 CDM and Carbon Credii

Sawra Kuddu Hydro Electric Project was registered with Executive Board of UNFCCU
on dated 28" February, 2013 with registration date as 2 1* December, 2012, An action to
sell the Carbon Credits to be eamed from Sawra Kuddu HEP was also initiated by

'S Vf TEMPPCL, A Head of Agreement (HoA) was signed on dated 27% May, 2010 with Future

Casbon Fund (FCF) established under the trusteeship of Asian Development Bank
"..I'f#.l'l"“ rn. P

ih-'\-l""r Jheka. T
was! '\."G""-L-

mﬂ"‘-ﬁ 4
Under section 3.1 of CERPA, the sale and purchase of the contract CER were conditional
upon accomplishment of certain Condition Precedents {CPs). HPPCL had accomplished
all the CPs and provided necessary documents to FCF as a proof 1o have met afl the CPs.
Ot of 11 CPs, one of the CPs was that the project should be WCD (World Commission

on Dams) compliant. In the carbon markets all major buyers were mostly European

]



2

NO 2483501 3 Bimachal Government Judicial Papes
2

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND

HPPCL.
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawra
37T MWIFROM COD TO FY 2023-24, Kuddu
HEF

countries/firms, which insisted for WCD compliance. HPPCL had got prepared the WCD
Comphance Report and submitted to the FCF.  WCD Compliance Report was never
accepled by FCF on one pretext or the other and finally the CERPA was tcrminated on
30" May, 2014, During 2022 HPPCL has again initiated the process to avail benefit from
sale of Carbon Credit. After completing all the formalities under Contract Provisions,
HPPCL has signed contract agreement with EKIT Energy Service Limited on 13" October
2022, EKI Energy Service Lid. EKI Energy Service Lid is exploring the carbon credit
markeis 1o get benefit from the sale of Carbon Credit but till date HPPCL has not
received any benefits from sale of Carbon Credit.

3.10 Hydre Purchase Obligation (HPO)/Renewable Purchase Obligation (RP(O)

As per the provisions of HPO/RPO issued by CERC/HPERC/Ministry of Power
Regulations/Notifications as amended from time to time, Sawra Kuddu HEP is eligible for
availing these benefits at present.

311 REASONS FOR VARIATION OF COST & TIME OVERRUN LR.O DPR

APPROVED COST.
I'able No.12: Detail of Expenditure against different components (Annex-P-13).
Sr. | Cost Component DPR approved Cost Variation
Nu cost capitalized '
A B C=B-A
| | Preliminary including Development, 6.08 288.72 282.64
| Investigation and LAND
2 Buildings & Plantation Roads Tools | 25.80 3994 14.14
& Plants and Communication |
| Iw_;ﬁ Environmental Management Plan 11.04 14.68 364 |
(EMP) & loss of stock
= -#'-r':_"-flhjgmhﬁshmcn: Charges and Audit & 24.08 22685 | 202.77
i Ir;mmunt (After deducting infirm
‘ power) 4
5 Others (Misc-0) including vehicles | B.67 6.60 2.07
consiruction pOWeT | . = I
Total amount 75.67 576.79 S01.12 i
page 32 of 97 Dy Genaral Manager (X

HPPCL. Himfad Buliding
BCS. Hew Shimia-17100



2

No 2i93592 3 IBimachal Government Judicial Paper
4

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,
DETERMIMNATION OF TARIFF FOR 5AWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawra

FTMWIFROM COD TO FY 2023-24. Kuddu
HEP
# LAND

As per the DPR provision of 6.95 Hectare LAND amounting to Rs. 2.85 crore had been kept 1o
cover the cost of Land requirement at different locations to construct the wvanous
component/Buaildings of Sawra Kuddu HEP. The LAND had been acquired by the LAND
Aceusation Officer (LOA) as per LAND Accusation ACT.

Due to additional work fronts/faces the number of Adits of HRT were increased to 4 numbers ie.
Adit-1Aadit-11  Adit-111 & Adit-TV. Later on an additional intermediate Adit Between Adit-1 &
Adit-111 was also introduced fincorporated. Due to this impact and other requirement of LAND at
site . the total LAND acquire for Sawra Kuddu HEP is 44.87 Hectare and amounting to Rs 43,78
crote (Annex-P-14) . had been released by LAO during accusation of LAND. Further as per the
various judgments issued by the various judiciary authorities for enhancement of compensation
of LAND , the total cost against LAND has been increased upto Rs. 288,72 Crore.

» Buildings & lants and

= Buildi antation
As per the DPR provision for Buildings both residential & Non-residential building were
grouped separately under permanent & temporary category. Under the permanent category all
thase building had been included which were to be utilized for operation & maintenance of
project. Under the temporary category credit to the extent of 15% given to the project on account
of resale thereof. The cost was worked out on the basis of plinth area rate prevalent in the project
area. A provision of 13.470 crore had been made.

Ihe project activities were commenced from June, 2003 for infrastructure & site development
works before the award of main packages . Initially permanent Project office, Rest Camp &
residential colony was developed at Rohru for running of the offices & residing of Officers

S postéd at the Project. Thereafter the residential colony comprising of permanent & temporary
were deyeloped at Hatkoti & Snail near 1o Barrage site & Power House Complex respectively.
Th‘E.' dr:wiu.}prnent of land and subsequent construction of colonies were carried out through the
il of Tenders. An expenditure of amounting to Rs. 27.955 Crare has been incurred on this

account, The increase in the cost was mainly due to increase in the Price level on 2003 on which

E il
rj‘!‘ (E T HlthE.'m ?:":

MPPCL. Himfed Build
= e Shimia- 1"1"'-'-"-ﬂ

the DPR was prepared.

Page 33 of 97



A

2

AFPFROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL.

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDLU HYDRO ELECTRIC PRIMECT (3 X | Sawra

AT MW)IFROM COD TO FY 2023-24. Kutldu
HEP

» HRoads

A5 per the DPE. provision of Rs. 2.15 Crore had been kept to cover the cost of roads required to
be constructed for the execution of various component. The cost of the roads evaluated was
based upon the current rate in the Project area.

As per the DPR the Head Race Tunnel of the Project had the provision of one no. Adit 1.¢ Jhak:
Adit, However, considering the substantial length of the HRT | to provide additional work
fronts/faces the number of Adit were increased to 4 numbers 1e. Adit-1. Adit-11 , Adit-111 & Adit-
IV, Later on an additional intermediate Adit Between Adit-1 & Adit-I11 was also introduced
fincorporated. An expenditure of amounting o Rs. 10.97 Crore has been incurred on this
account .

The increase in the number of Adits and subsequent increase in the approaches to be connected
to the main Road & escalation effect on the DPR which was prepared based on the cost at

Murch, 2003 price level led to the increased in cost of the ibid component .

* Tools & Pla nication,
As per DPR provision , the provision of expenditure amounting to Rs, 7.65 Crore had been
considered. The total expenditure incurred upto CoDD is Rs. 1.02 Crore

MNet Expenditure incurred against above i.¢. Building , Plantation , Roads & Tools & Plants and

communication is amounting to Ks. 39.94 Crore.

Environmental Management Plan (EMP) of SKHEP:

It consists of a set of mitigation, monitoring and institutional measures to be taken during the
design, construction and operation (post construction) stages of the project. EMP of SKHEFP has
heen approved by Ministry of Environment & Forest Additional Director Gol, MoEF letter No.
121201 1/13/2006-1A-1 dated 17th May, 2007 & Extension of Environmental Clearance accorded
E%UE MOEF&CC vide letter No. J-12011/13/ 2006-1A-1 dated 14.12.2017 (Annex-P-15).
nEhﬁ'Wms all the § major aspects (Land environment, Water Resources & water qualiny;

i Ay,

vacn ravehHinie Y terrestrial ecology; Socio-Economics; Air environment, Noise Pollution and Public
Wﬁeulth._ Baselines apainst cach parameter have been considered and assessed and accordingly

mitigation and abatement measures have been suggested with their financial implications,

['otal expenditure incurred against Environment of Sawra Kuddu HEP is Rs. 14.68 Crore (CA
Rs 7.31 Crore + Study & Research Rs.0.12 Crore +EMP Rs. 3.01 Crore + Envoirnment &

1
Ecology Rs. 4.24 Crore). m; G._%@

Page 34 of 97 BCS, ﬂmﬂuﬁu

N9 2:93580 3 IBimachal Government Judicial Paper
2

171008



2

No 244358 2 Bimachal Government Judicial Paper
2 |

APPROYAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,
BETERMINATION O F TARIFF FOR 5AWHRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT 3 X | Sawrn
37 MW IFROM COD TO FY 2023-24. Kl

HEF

= Establishment Charges

As per Techno-economic Clearance & Detailed Project Report , the project shall be completed
within 54 months afier award of main civil works i.e. upto 18.01.2012, Due to delay in various
construction activities/packages of Sawra Kuddu HEP, the Establishment Cost of Sawra Kuddu
HEI" has been increased and total cost amounting to Rs. 226.85 Crore ull COD has been armived
{Employee cost :Rs, §4.39 crore+ Vehicle Expenses : Rs. 5.23 Crore + Office & Administrative
Expenses Rs. 7.03 Crore+ Repiar & Maintenance Expenses Rs. 1.07 Crore + Investigation &
Survey Rs, 8.25 Crore + Consultancy Charges Rs. 3.35 Crore =LADF :Rs. 5001 Cromes
Common Cost (corporate office) & depreciation during construction: Rs, 103.63 - Earmings
during construction period including Infirm power amounting: Rs.16.12 ).

» (thers (Mise-0) including vehicles, construction power.

As per DPR | the provisioned of amounting to Rs. 8.67 Crore had been considered against
different miscellaneous works like vehicles, construction power and Electronic & Electrical
liem. However, the total expenditure incurred against expenditure of Govi. vehicle engaged al
Site |, different deposit works against 22 kV dedicated feeder constructed for construction power
and against different articles of office like computers . photostat machines etc. , is amounting 1o

Fs. 6,60 Crore.

3.11.2 Civil Works:-

Tahle No. 13:- Detail of Cost Overrun of Civil work

Cost of Civil Works
' S.No | Cost Component DPR Contract Price C‘“:‘

approved awarded escalation/ | capitalized |

ATTAVETER | | cost cost Variation |

3 ' ' A B | C D= B+C
il =1 . | .
::lhil 'r"“'.ﬁiven;iﬂn Barrage, Intake £6.75 | 28402 | 63.84 | 147 86 ‘

T s RS T
wgsl =TI 1] ;
e A '_:"l E.ﬂ'li ,.J' Dﬁﬁﬂ.ﬂdlng ‘ |
Arrangement &  HM

g | R - - =
2 | Head Race Tunnel 94.23 256.65 | 4516 301 81 ]
3 | Power House Complex 37.67 155.24 | 36.14 ]'5'1-313 .
Total 218.65 695.91 14513 84105 [

=~ \
Page 35 of 97 Dy. Genersl % ()
HFPCL. Himfed Bullding
E.l'_‘-t_' Bl TV By » L



2
No 2493585 3 DBimachal Govermment Judicial Paper
2 |

AFFRUOVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawra

3T MWIFROM CODTO FY 2013-24. Kudidu
HEP

3113 The difference in the cost of Civil works resulted due to the following reasons:

The Sawra Kuddu Hydro electric Project comprises of four main contract packages (3 nos Civil
Packages and 1 no E&M Package) along with other small contract Packages for ancillary works .
The detail of the main civil Packages are as under:

PACKAGE -I: Construction of Diversion Barrage, Power Intake , Desilting Chamber &
Hydro Mechanical Works.

PACKAGE -II: Construction Head Race Tunnel and Adits.

PACKAGE -IIl:  Construction of Power House Complex comprising Surge & Pressure Shaft,
Machine Hall , MAT, Cable Tunnel and TRT .

# PACKAGE -I: [
& Hvdro Mechanical Works.

| he Sawra-Kuddu HEP comprising of the following main components i respect of diversion

structure and intake area works.

I. Diversion Barrage

]

Power Intake& Feeder Conduits
Desanding arrangements
4, Hydro mechanical works ( Gale arrangements)

fard

Tableé No. 14: Tabulation of Cost Overrun for DBID Package.

.!_";;.__I.jl-esn:r.{]ﬂiﬂn of | DPR Awarded Actual | Variation | Variation
No. Component Provisions | Amount as Per | Cost as on | of awarded With
{in Rs) Contract Cold (In  amount respect o
w . Agreement (In | Rs) | with Awarded
-y e i Rs) respect o Amount
sqremieth ST DPR  (In (In Rs)
bty o 4 . "
| Diversion (03878947 | 1579315627 | 1580996667 | 11?543&5&1‘1] 1681040
| | Barrage | | .
v puwer Innke (107332106 | 243634132 | 271973826 | 136302016 | 2ANAGT

3 | Desanding (300158238 | 752446453 | 661108475 | 452288215 | 91337978
H L !

il
-t

Page 36 of 97 Oy, General MariSger |9
HPPCL. Himisd Buadiog
805, Hew Shimla-171008



’ 2
2493595 9

NO 2 Bimachal Government Judicial Paper
APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawra
37T MW)IFROM COD TO FY 2023-24, Kuddu

HEF
' | Arrangements
4 | HM works 56223120 | 257406433 | 334533800 | 201183313 | 77127367 |
' | Mise works of 2112525 1476951 2112525 635574
: Contract {Amnnex-
P-16 for 1 to
5 | sabove) |
| Escalation 463448115 | 0 463448115 |
6 | (Annex-P-17)
TRCM  (Annex- 53849714 i 53849714 |
| 7| P-18)
| Geotechnical 5234324 5234324 0 I
Instrumentation
| work Awarded as
‘ | separate contract |
| for the entire |
project,  Amount
considered  for
DBID  Package |
8 | (Annex-P-19).
Service tax 50151767 0 50151767
9 (Annex-P-20) |
" Diffential 2439931 0| 2439931 |
|10 | Amount of GST N
i | 53341791 0 53341791 |
works  [(Annex-
' T s B6T592411 . 284.01,49 484 | 3478555361 1967322749 | 638403877
(Rs.2834915160
gy N of DBID |
it | o Package plus
‘ Rs5.5234324 for .
instrumentation)

Page 37 of 97

i
o -'-"-'
O v -

HPPGL, H 1I'lFl"-' £l
ACS, WEHIH#-THLEE‘



2
N9 2463597 2 Bimachal Government Judicial Paper
3 _

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADMTIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HFPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWHRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawre
3T MWIFROM CODTOFY 2023-24. Foudadu

HEP

The total expenditure incurred against Package-1 i.e. Construction of Diversion Barrage, Power
Intake Desilting Chamber & Hydro Mechanical Works 1s amounting to Rs. 34786 crore . The

main reasons for cost overrun are descnbed as below:-
Diversion Barrage

The Provision of Rs. 1,57,93,15,687/- was considered as per the awarded amount under this sub
component of the ibid contract agreement viz-a-viz w0 Rs. 40,78,78,246.96 as envisaged in the
DPR { Based on March, 2003 Price level).

Following are the reasons for vaniation as per DPR & Awarded amount

|. As per the DPR the Barrrage comprised of 11 bays of 8 m width located on the nght bank
designed for 3000 cumecs design flood and desanding arrangement comsisting of 4
longitudinal channels each 80 m long and 19.5 m wide located toward the left bank. During
the detail engineering a design flood was reviewed based on guidelines of CWC publication
no, WH/22/1994 *Flood estimation for western Himalayas Zone 7 % & design flood of
6880 cumecs finalized as per the recommendation of Panel of Experts (PoE) the design
flood was also vetted by CWC & NIH. In order to pass such a large flood 18 no. gates of
size Bm X 6.3 m were required. In view of the inherent risk of gate jamming due to siltation
and any other mechanical problem due to infrequent gate operations it was proposed 1o
adopt PK weir in combination with under sluices. Accordingly the PK Weir was designed
for the middle existing delta / Island and under sluice gates in the two deep channels on the
either bank.

#ﬁ?ﬁ:ﬂﬂ ai March, 2003 price level led to the increased in cost of the ibid component viz-a-viz as

7. The change in the design & escalation effect on the DFR which was prepared based on the

pigisoned in the DPR .

g Mﬁ?ﬂﬂﬁ
yaysh (Shavwwan, VIKES ‘
snumia fEdsons for varigtion as awarded amount & Actual Expenditure

mic

The work tor the Construction of Diversion Barrage, Power Intake, Desanding arrangements &
Crates & Hoisting arrangemcnts complete in all respects of Sawra-Kuddu HEP {111 MW} was
awarded to M/s Patel Engineering Limited Mumbai for an sccepted contract amount of Rs

183 49,15.127/- only vide letter of acceptance dated 25.08.2009 & Contract Agreement executed .

P ot 5 RPPCL. Fimed Buldng
BCS, New Shimla-17100



2

NO 2493525 3 IBimachal Government Judicial Papes
2

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawra
37T MW IFROM COD TO FY 2023-14. Kudidu

HEF

between HPPCL & M/s Patel Engineering Limited on dated 09.09.2009. As per the Sub Clause
1.1.3.3 of section -B PCC under Part-A contract data of Document- [l of the Contract agreement
the time of Completion for this Package was 32 months from the commencement date reckoned
from 0X.10.2009 & was to be completed on or before 07.06.2012, (Annex-P-22).

The total expenditure incurred against the sub-component is to the tune of Rs, 1,58,09,96,667/-

The reasons of variance in amount are on account of the following :-

1) The work executed as per the approved construction drawings issued by Design Cell,
Sundernagar & site specific requirements, as per the contract agreement , some of the
items provisioned in the BOQ were inadequate as per the executional requirement and

some items were surplus which had negative deviation.

b) Some of the items / sub components were introduced during the construction stage , as
per the site specific requirement ,the provision of which was not kept in the awarded
scope of work . This additional work was notified as variations. Some of the major
variations executed are detailed as under:-

I, Control reom building

. Steel work in barrage area for railing, grating etc.

i, Extension of upstream floor pancls as per the recommendation of ADB project
implementation consultant Lahmeyer internationa! limited further endorsed by the
Panel of Expert (PoE) 10 mitigate the possibility of suffusion { internal erosion )
under the barrage foundation.

iv. The change in the design of Plano Key weir framed structure with mass solid

concrete into hollow sections.

V. Change of walking inspection path in to motorable Road for plying of vehicle on
R,.T-.-\j'\/f_i the request of local villages up to lip of reservoir.
\
Viysmen E-flow valve complete in all respect

o o
s 7% Power Intake
Following are the reasons for variation as per DPR & Awarded amount
| The Provision of Rs. 24,36,34,118/- was considered as per the awarded amount under
this sub component of the ibid contract agreement viz-a-viz to Rs. 10,73,32,105.84 as
envisaged in the DPR ( Based on March, 2003 Price level).

7, Change in Design & Escalation effect on 2003 price level at the time of award. :

Dy. Genaral Mﬂlm
Page 39 of 97 MPRCL, Himtad Buliding

BCS, New Shimla-171000



2
NO 2483580 5 Bimachal Government Judicial Papes
2 |

i

T,

@b |

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawra
57 MW FROM COD TO FY 2023-24. Fuddu

Reasons for variation as awarded amount & Actual Expenditure

The 1otal expenditure incurred against the sub-component is to the tune of Rs

27.19,73,827/-, The reasons of enhanced amount are on account of the following -

a) The work executed as per the approved construction drawings 1ssued by Design Cell.
Sundernagar & site specific requirements. as per the contract agreement , some of the
items provisioned in the BOQ were inadequate as per the executional requirement and
some items were surplus which had negative deviation.

b) Some of the items / sub components were introduced during the construction stage .
as per the site specific requirement the provision of which was not kept in the
awarded scope of work . This additional work were notified as variations. Some of
the major variations exccuted are detailed as under:-

i Extension of upstream floor panels as per the recommendation of ADB project
implementation consultant Lahmeyer international limited further endorsed by
the Panel of Expert (PoE) to mitigate the possibility of suffusion ( internal
erosion ) under the barrage foundation.

i, Steel work in Power intake for railing, grating ete.

. Providing & laying of graded filter

Desanding arrangement
Following are the reasons for variation as per DPR & Awarded amount

|. The Provision of Rs, 75.24,46.453/- was considered as per the awarded amount under
this sub component of the ibid contract agreement viz-a-viz o Rs, 30,01,58,238/- as
envisaged in the DPR ( Based on March 2003 Price level).

2. Change in Design & Escalation effect on 2003 price level at the time of award.

Reasons for variation as awarded amount & Actual Expenditure

~ ' =ikt o

' TertEJ expenditure incurred against the sub-component is to the tune of Rs

66,11.08,476/-. The reasons of enhanced amount are on account of the following :-

a) The work executed as per the approved construction drawings issued by Design Cell,
Sundernagar & site specific requirements. as per the contract agreement , some of the

items provisioned in the BOQ were inadequate as per the executional requirement and

some items were surplus which had negative deviation. '

Page 40 of 97 BCS. Hﬁﬁfm“'ﬂ



2

No 2493600 % Bimachal Government Judicial Paper
: |

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDMTIONAL CAPITALIZATION aND | HPPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWHRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawra
3T MW)IFROM COD TO FY 2023-24. Kouddu

HEFP

b) Some of the items / sub components were introduced during the construction stage |
us per the site specific requirement the provision of which was not kept in the
awarded scope of work . This additional work were notified as variations. Some of the
major variations executed are detailed as under:-

i. Steel work in Desanding area for railing, prating etc,

il. Painting hold coat (0.50mm thick coat) with Nordbak brushable Ceramic
mixed with Resin in by weight mix ratio of Resin 4.8 (Four point eight) kg:
Hardener 1 (one) kg (Both quick set) on steel Transition of Silt Flushing
Conduit.

Hydro-mechanical Works ( Gates & Hoisting arrangements)

Following are the reasons for variation as per DPR & Awarded amount

1. The Provision of Rs. 25,7406 433/- was considered as per the awarded amount under
this sub component of the ibid contract agreement viz-a-viz to Rs, 5,62,23,120/- as
envisaged in the DPR ( Based on March, 2003 Price level).

2. Change in Design & Escalation effect on 2003 price level at the time of award

Reasons for variation as awarded amount & Actual Expenditure
The total expenditure incurred against the sub-component is to the wne of Rs.
33,45,33,802/-, The reasons of enhanced amount are on account of the following :

#) Less provisions of some of the items in the Bill of quantities. The work executed as
per the approved construction drawings issued by Design Cell, Sundernagar & site
specific requirements.

b) The introduction of additional gate on right bank resulted in increasze of one no, extra
regulation gate,

¢) Some of the items / sub components were introduced during the construction stage .

" _as per the site specific requirement the provision of which was not kept in the

o “awarded scope of work . This additional work were notified as variations. Some of the

major variations executed are detailed as under:

i Design fabrication, painting , transporiation to project site |, erection
commissioning , testing and supply of stoplog gale groove COVETS and latching
arrangement for operation of Diversion Barrage Stoplog gales ete. for complete

in all respect. @"‘l}..r
of 97 HPPCL. iented bop?
Page 41
" BCS, Naw Shimia-171006



2

No 2:33601 3 Bimachal Government Judicial Paper
2 ,

AFPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HFPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawra

3T MWIFROM COD TO FY 2023-24, Kuddy
HEF
TH Design fabrication, painting , Procurement, transportation to project sie,

erection, commissioning, testing and supply of Surge Shaft Gate, complete in all
respect.

iti.,  The change in the specifications/design of EoT Crane & increase in the length of
its support structure thereof for the operation of Stoplogs on both left hand &
right hand side.

In addition to above following separate contract were also awarded as per site

requirement.

1. Trash Rack cleaning Machine was awarded as a separate contract to M/s GMW . The
total expenditure incurred against this work is to the tune of Rs. 5,38.459.714/-.

2. Geotechnical Instrumentation work was also Awarded as a separate contract for the
entire project to monitor the healthiness of components & the total expenditure

incurred against in this work in Barrage is to the tune of Rs. 5234324,

Escalation

The price variation amounting to Rs. 463448115/~ has been paid as per the Contract
Clause.

Taxes & Duties
Taxes & duties have been paid to the Contractor as per the provision of the Contract.

» PACKAGE -11: C ruction Race T Adi
Tahle No. 15: Tabulation of Cost Overrun for HRT Package
Sr. | HRT Sanction | awarded work | Actual Cost as | Variation of | Variation w.rt.
Estimate { | as per contract | on CoD  (In awarded Awarded works
DPR)  (in | (In Rs) Rs) amount {In Rs}
Rs) | wrr DPR
{In Bs)

== |
gramia i) | Initial awagled 94 23,92 88 | 53.41,65281* 53,41,65,281
works o Mis| 3

Aban -Coastal
IV (Anpex-P- | !
13) “waork | |
B
o
Page 42 of 97 Oy. General et ager (Sof
;'G"Pﬁ-. Himfad Building

Neaw Shimla-171000



N¢

APPROYAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X
37 MW)IFROM COD TO FY 2023-24,

2483602

2 Bimachal Government Judicial Papes
1

HFF{ L.
suwra

Kuilclia

HEF

! .I..I_;I:I

Price variation
paid w  Mfs
Aban —Coastal
IV (Annex-P-
24)

b3 |

Awarded work
of Face-d to
Mis  Coastal
Project Limited
[Annex-P-25)

Ja)

Balance wn-rk-

of HRT
awarded 1o
M= HCC
limited
{Annex-P-26)

11,1041 679

3,337,016

4,02,35,222

; 3k}

Price wvariation |
paid w M|

HCC Ltd
(Annex=P-27)

1,749, 50, 0, 000

2,15,58,98,568 |

T44,81,714

d{a) |

Additional Adit
wirk  awarded
w M PEL
iAnnex-P-218)
* Work scope

reduced

| 4ib)

pTTERTEE

Price variation
paid to M
Plis PEL

waeh QN
wp-li'l

E;r_p-:ndill_n'e
| [ﬁn-&.‘:-P—-ﬂ-ﬂ}

mmx-]’-ﬂj

s ]
"ilm Hist I_- .
Bbwrite g P
s, RS

199963518

59714919

762,538

| 6,15.49,498

b

Instrumentation
*awarded as

| separatc

2631690

Page 43 of 97

["'.'I" Gy

i

Mas Bger (o)

| 'f'ﬂ"a.ﬂ'] fietine

ﬂq—'-\.d H‘I-ﬁ-

e



2

NO 2383503 % MBimachal Government Judicial Paper
F

AFPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDMTIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawra
37 MWIFROM COD TO FY 2023-24, Kuddu

HEF

| contract for the |
enfire  projedt,
A mount

considered  For
HRT Package
on for the

work cxecuted
there
infCovered in
Annex-P-16)
;E Differential | 72696800

amount af

G517 (Annex-

P-31) |
"% | Amount 095003084 ;
recovered
from HCC |
3,01,80,83 925
92883 | 2566501815 1624108932
Rees e 4515482110

|

* Actual awarded amount 5 amownting to Rs. 1159161063/~ However | the actual work
done amount by the contractual agency till termination of contract is amounting fo Ks
$3.41.65.28] and the new contract was awarded on ris & cost of said company. Hence,
the actual work done cost has been considered as awarded amoun,

» The total expenditure incurred against PACKAGE -Il:Construction Head Race Tunnel

and Adits is amounting to Rs. 301.81 crore . The main reasons for cost overrun are

described as below:-

q/ er..asms fior variation as per DPR & Awarded amount

- wham
Fl"‘l'lll I.- 'l'l |"'I'-. '.“]r .;:{::‘l-
o Al ]1 ot per the DPR. the Head Race Tunnel of the Project had the provision e
oy Ft

i.e. Jhaki Adit. However, considering the substantial length of the HRT . to provide
additional work fronts/faces the number of Adit were increased 10 4 numbers ie. Adit-l,

Adit-11, Adit-TIT & Adit-TV. 2
.,_o—'-
anager

Dy, Cenerai Maneger (307)
a4 of 97 HPPCL, Himfed Buil
Fage BCS, New Shimd 1#:1:



2
NO 2433604 2 DBimachal Government Judicial Paper

i R

2

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X
JTMWIFROM CODTO FY 2023-24,

HFPFCL.,
Sawrn
Kuiddus
HEP

2. An additional intermediate Adit Between Adit-l & Adit-IlIl1 was also introduced

lincorporated on later stage,

3. The increase in the number of Adits and subsequeni increase in the approaches 1o be

connected to the main Road.

4, Change in Design & Escalation effect on 2003 price level at the time of award.

Reasons for variation as awarded amount & Actual Expenditure

l. Initially the Wotk of HRT of Sawra-Kuddu HEP was awarded to M/s Aban —Coastal
JV on dated 18.06.2007 amounting to Rs. 1.1591,61,063 /- only with the completion
period of 48 months, The completion date of Package was 17.06.2011. However due
to the non achievement of progress & dismal performance by the Contractor the work
was terminated on 03.11.2014. The contractor had only executed the awarded work
amounting to Rs. 534165281 only against the awarded amount of Rs

1,15.91.61,063 .

After the termination of Contract from M/s Aban —Coastal IV, the construction of
balance work of HRT i.e Underground excavation 1643 m , Concrete lining of Oven
9057 m , Concrete lining of Invert 10691 m, support system in already excavated
reach (where ever required), steel liner in 530 m munnel length, one number inspection
Giate etc. was awarded to M/s HCC Lid at risk & cost of Aban-Coastal IV through
competitive bidding for an accepted amount of Rs. 179.90.00,000/~ anly with &
completion period up to 24.11.2016 against a the amount of Rs. 62,49.95,782/ The
balance amount of work which was to be executed by M/s Aban-Coastal V)

The Taking over certificate for the ibid work contract was issued 10 M/s HCC on
u/ dated 29.09.2020. However, total expenditure of Rs. 2,15,58,98,568/- has been

incurred against the ibid awarded work inclusive of variations & deviation against the

" _awarded amount of Rs. 179,90,00,000 /-
W
" .i'I‘-\: - 1
! 1“. . .
The réasons of enhanced amount are on account of the fiollowing :-

a) Less provisions of some of the items in the Bill of quantities. The work executed

as per the approved construction drawings issued by Design Cell, Sundernagar

Page 45 of 97 DOry. Genera
HPPCL, Himfed Buliding
BCS, Maw Shimla-17 100

(o



N0 2433605 2 Bimachal Government Judicial Paper

2

d

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawra
37T MWIFROM COD TO FY 2023-24. K uddu

HEF

A

EB

b)

& site specific requirements. Due to the adverse geological conditions
encountered during the execution of HRT works & various lefl out works by the
previous contractor in the excavated reaches of the wnnel, the guantities of
some of the items as incorporated in the contract agreement increased
substantially i.e Undercut, Slush Removal , Placing of cement grout, Concrete
etc.
Some of the items were introduced during the construction stage to mitigate the
problem of adverse geological conditions encountered during the course of
execution as per the site specific requirement after due consultation with the
Design Unit. The provision of which was not kept in the awarded scope of work.
This additional work were notified as variations. Some of the major varnations
executed are detailed as under:-

i. Grouting with Micro fine Cement

ii. PU Grouting

In addition to above following separate contract were also awarded as per site

requirement.

1.

Work of Face -0 upstream of Adit-1 towards HRT Intake Gate was awarded o
M/s Coastal amounting to Rs. 3,33,73,016as a separate contract & otal
expenditure incurred against F-0 is to the tune of Rs. 4,02,35232.The main
variation is due to the deviation in some items of the Bill of quantities &
execution of some extra items as per site requirement,

Additional fimtermediate Adit between Adit-1 & 11 was also awarded as a separate
contracts to M/s Patel Engineering Limited amounting to Rs. 19,99.63.518. The
total Expenditure incurred against the work of Additional Adit was Rs. 3,
47,14 919/~ only as Part of the awarded scope of work was reduced & which was

e SakeMexccuted by Mis HCC.( As the scope of part-B of Additional Adit Contract was
' Puie

Advocste gurn Mol
ek B, W

gvenda (A P

in the scope of M/s HCC)

Esealation
The Price variation paid to M/s Aban —Coastal IV, bMis HCC Lid & M/is PEL has

been paid as per the Contract Clause.

O, Gonaral ks

HEPCL, Himfad E

Page 46 of 97 BCS, Maw Shimie-171

]
Al

I

2

P-
e



2

NO 2103600 > Bimachal Government Judicial Paper
2
AFPFROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL.

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawra
37 MWIFROM COD TO FY 2023.24, Kuddu

HEP

4. Taxes & Duties

Taxes & duties have been paid to the Contractor as per the provision of the
Contract

5. Geotechnical Instrumentation work was also Awarded as a separate contract for
the entire project to monitor the healthiness of components & the total
expenditure incurred against in this work in HRT is to the tune of Rs. 263 16940.

= PACKAGE -1II: Construction_of Power House Complex comprising Surge &
Pressure Shaft, Machine Hall , MAT, Cable Tunnel and TR'T

The Sawra-Kuddu HEP comprising of the following main components in respect of
Power House Complex works.

1. Surge Shafi

2. Pressure Shafi

3. Power House & Transformer Cavern

4. MAT,TRET & Adits

Table No. 16: Tabulation of Cost Overrun for Power House Package

' Sr. | Description of | DPR Awarded “Actual Cost | Variation | Variation
No.  Component Provisions | Amount as Per | a5 on CoD) | w.rt With respect
{in Hs) Contract {in Rs) | swarded o Awarded
Agreement (in amount with | Amount{in
Rs) respect  to | Rs)
| DPR (in Rs)
= Surge shafi 39167450 | 82466667 160565596 | 143299217 | T"l';lﬂll]'.'l
ATTERI#® |  Pishait 92300000 TRIZRI006 397298250 | 290983006 14015244
Vimy Kl 3 g Power house & | 210859010 | 485143181 631858756 | 274284171 | 146715373
ATMERE 0 FhLETY :I'unner h“"
Yagh Bh .:-_'-.--'-an-'fman . ; i1
R s | MAT,TRT& | 34300000 | 478023068 350147219 | 443723068 | 13TRT5849
_.ﬁdits —— ———
5 | Misc works of [ 4816500 4612802 3816500 L2369
Contract
' (Annex-P-32)
for Sr.No. 1o 5

Page 47 of 97

R e
Oy, (aafieial o aes | ==

8BS kawr i



2

N0 2483607 3 Bimachal Government Judicial Paper

2

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWHA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawrn

3T MWIFROM COD TO FY 2023-24, Kuddu
HEPF
! above)
6 Escalation | 173567130 0 173567130
{Annex-P-33)
| 7 other Misc 172349297 0 172349297
works (Annex-
P-34)
4 | Instrumentation 6541823 | 6541823 0 0
Awarded as
separate contract
for the entire [
project. Amount
considered for
PH Package
{Already
considered under
P-223
4 Earth mat 12055973 12055973 0 D
Awarded as
separate contract
{ Annex-P-35) o
I | Provisioned for | 1610536 4610536
91" RA bill
Total 376626460 Rs. 1913607382 | 1157105962 | 361277164 |
1552330218/-
(Hs.
1533732422 for
PH plus
Rs.6541823 for
4 instrumentation
i\y i plus Rs. |
::' . .:_,-r;f:" 12055973 for ‘
wueh | n"-: p Earth Mat) | )
gl AN o

» The total expenditure incurred against PACKAGE -11I:

Construction of Power House

Complex comprising Surge & Pressure Shaft, Machine Hall ,MAT Cable Tunnel and

TRT is amounting to Rs. 191.3§ crore . The main reasons for cost overrun are -:Icscrrbt:r.i‘

as below:-

Page 48 of 97

. General Manager (SoP
Himfed

Building
BCS, Naw Shimia-171000



2

No 2:63608 2 Bimachal Government Judicial Paper
2

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADIMTIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HFPCL,

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawrn
37T MW IFROM OOD TO FY 2023-24. Kudidu

HEP

= Reasons for variation as per DPR & Awarded amount

1. As per the DPR the underground power house Cavern of size 50x12x32.2 m &
Transformer Hall Cavern of size 54 m x 12 mx17m located about 260m inside the hill
mass 1o be accessed through Main Access Tunnel of size 7.5 m D-Shaped 275 m
Long was envisaged. However due to the change in the orientation of the Power
Cavity & Transformer Hall Cavity the size of the Caverns were increased 1o
9011 0mx 14mx 39 20m & 7imxl4mx22.5m respectively. The location of the surge
shaft was also shifted & accordingly the alignment of pressure shaft changed from
inclined to vertical after the valve chamber.

B

The change in the design & escalation effect on the DPR which was prepared based
on the cost at March, 2003 price level led 1w the increased in cost of the ibid

component viz-a-viz as provisioned in the DPR.
Reasons for variation as awarded amount & Actoal Expenditure

I'he work for the Construction of Power House Complex comprising Surge &
Pressure Shaft, Machine Hall MAT,Cable Tunnel and TRT complete in all respects
of Sawra-Kuddu HEP (111 MW) was awarded to M/s Patel Engineering Limited Mumbai
for an accepted contract amount of Rs 153,37,32,423/- only (Annex-P-36). vide letter of
acceptance dated 22.01.2009 & Contract Agreement executed between HPPCL & M/s
Patel Engincering Limited on dated 10.02.2009. As per the Sub Clause 1.1.3.3 of section
& PCC under Part-A contract data of Document- T1 of the Contract agreement the time ot
Completion for this Package was 3% months from the commencement date reckoned from
04.03.2009 & was to be completed on or before 03.06.2012.

w The Power House Complex Package comprised of the following components detailed as

ungder:-
= i
i 1. Surge Shaft

I

Reasons for variation as per DPR & Awarded amount
The Provision of R4, 18,24,66,667/- was considered as per the awarded amount umder

this sub component of the ibid contract agreement Viz-a-viZ 10 Rs.3.91,67,450 as
envisaged in the DPR ( Based on March,2003 Price level).

Change in Design & Escalation effect on 2003 price level at the time of award M

Dy. Goneral Manspes (397
Page 49 of 97 MPPCL, Mimfed Biilding
BCS, Now Shimis. 17100



2
N? 2483502 2 Bimachal Govermmnent Judicial Papes

1

APFFROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HFPFCL,

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawra
3 MWIFROM COD TO FY 2023-24. Kuchiu

HEF

Reasons for variation as awarded amount & Actual Expenditure

The wotal expenditure incurred against the sub-component is to the tune of Rs.

16,05,65,597/-, The reasons of varance in amount to the awarded work viz-a-viz actual

execution are on the following account:-

a). Change in the provisions of some of the items in the Bill of quantities . The work
executed as per the approved construction drawings issued by Design Cell,
Sundernagar & site specific requirements.

By  Some of the items as provisioned in the coniract were substituted with other items

based upon the geological conditions encountered and site specific requirement.

2. Pressure Shaft

Reasons for variation as per DPR & Awarded amount
1. The Provision of Rs. 38.32.83.006/- was considered as per the awarded amount under
this sub component of the ibid contract agreement viz-a-viz to  Rs.9,23,00,000 as
envisaged in the DPR ( Based on March, 2003 Price level).
Change in Design & Escalation effect on 2003 price level at the time of award.

fd

Reasons for variation as awarded amount & Actual Expenditure
The total expenditure incurred against the sub-component is to the wne of Ks.
39.72.98.262/-. The reasons of variance in amount to the awarded work viz-a-viz actual
execution are on the following account:-

a) Less provisions of some of the items in the Bill of quantities . The work executed as
per the approved construction drawings issued by Design Cell, Sundernagar & site
specific requirements.

b) Change in the specification in the concrete grades were introduced during the
construction stage , as per the site specific requirement the provision of which was
not kept in the awarded scope of work This additional work were notified as
variations.

S
Ry u“‘"B:; House & Transformer Cavern
w Wmnns fgr variation as per DPR & Awarded amount
wtﬂni. The Provision of Rs. 48,51,43,181/- was considered as per the awarded amount under
this sub component of the ibid contract agresment viz-a=viz 1o Rs,21,08,59.010 as
envisaged in the DPR ( Based on March, 2003 Price level).
7, Change in Design & Escalation effect on 2003 price level at the time of award.

Reasons for variation as awarded amount & Actual Expenditure
Dy, i _E !‘ly_ ;e'_,..-' far _\I-I-F_
Page 50 of 97 MPPCL. Himfed Bi

1L
=

BiS kagw Shimmla,*



2

No 2483610 7 FBimachal Govermnent Judicial Paper
4

AFFROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawra
3T MWIFROM COD TO FY 2023-24, Kuddu

HEFP

Ihe total expenditure imcurred against the sub-component is 10 the tune of Rs.
63,18.59,008/-. The reasons of variance in amount 1o the awarded work viz-a-viz actual
execution are on the following account:-

1 Less provisions of some of the items in the Bill of quantities . The work executed as
per the approved construction drawings issued by Design Cell, Sundermnagar & site
specific requirements. In view of the poor & very poor rock mass in the Caverns &
based upon the 3-D modeling resulis & actual sie conditions the supporting svstem
as provisioned in the Bol) was inadequate and accordingly the support svstem for
the various stages of excavation adopted as per the drawings issued by the design
Unit.

ii.  Some of the items / sub components were introduced duning the construction stage,
as per the geological conditions & site specific requirement, the provision of which
was not kept in the awarded scope of work .This additional work were notified as
variations, Some of the major variations executed are detailed as under;-

a) Sieel fibre reinforced shot crete (SFRS)

by Finishing work of Control Block & service Block
¢) Surge Chamber ( To take care of the surges & negative pressure in the Turbine Drafi

fube},
d) Steel works for Cut out gratings Railing etc.
¢] Chemical Grout.
4. MAT,TRT & Adits
Reasons for variation as per DPR & Awarded amount

|. The Provision of Rs, 47,80,23,068/- was considered as per the awarded amount under
this sub component of the ibid contract agreement viz-a-viz to Bs.3.43 0000 as
envisaged in the DPR ( Based on March, 2003 Price level).

2. Change in Design & Escalation effect on 2003 price level at the ume of award.

/ Reasons for variation as awarded amount & Actual Expenditure

pTT 'Taﬁe total expenditure incurred against the sub-component is to the tune of Rs.
e 1 1/-. The reasons of variance in amount to the awarded work viz-a-viz actual

ey eSB!

o exeetlion are on the following account:-

g A it
L Change in the provisions of some of the ilems in the Bill of quantities. The work
executed as per the approved construction drawings issued by Design Cell,
Sundemnagar & site specific requirements. Some of the items as provisioned in :

Dy. (S0P
Page 51 of 97 HPPCL, Himfed Building
BCS, New Shimia-171000



2
No 2483611 3 Bumachal Government Judicial Paper
2 1

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawra
A7 MWIFROM COD TO FY 2023-24, Kudidu

HEP

the contract were substituled with other items based wpon the geological
conditions encountered and site specific requirement. Moreover, Main Access
Tunnel & Cable Tunnel cum Adit to top of Power House Cavern (up to Rd 172m
) wiere executed as forerunner contracts before the award of Main Package.

it. Some of the items / sub components were introduced during the construction
siage, as per the geological conditions & site specific requirement, the provision
of which was not kept in the awarded scope of work .This additional work were
notified as variations. Some of the major variations executed are detailed as
urder:-
a) Approach Adit to Gate Shaft & Surge Chamber

b} Drainage Gallery around Power House Cavern

Escalation
The price variation amounting to Rs. 173567130/~ has been paid as per the Contract
Clause.

Taxes & Duties
Taxes & duties have been paid to the Contractor as per the provision of the Contract,

Note # the amount of Instrumentation and Earth Mat not included in Total of awarded

amount

Time overrun

» PAC
Chambe dro M nical Waorks

Iie work for the Construction of Diversion Barrage,Power Inake ,Desanding arrangements &

Gates & Hoisting arrangements complete in all respects of Sawra-Kuddu HEP (111 MW) was
awarded to M/s Patel Engineering Limited Mumbai for an accepted contract amount of Rs
283 49,_15 127/ only vide letter of acceptance dated 25.08.2009 & Contract Agreemenl executed
tween HP'F{? L & M/s Patel Enginecring Limited on dated 09.09.2009. As per the Sub Clause

= l 13 quﬂwﬁ'ﬁ!un _& POC under Part-A contract data of Document- 11 of the Contract agreement
v ‘ﬁl‘he of Cﬂm]‘:lﬂﬂﬂn for this Package was 32 months from the commencement date reckoned

l.lIJI_"'

from 08.10.2009 & was 10 be completed on or before 07.06.2012.
Since the work was not completed on the stipulated date the Extension of Time was Granted 10

the Contractor without levy of Hquidated damages as per detail given below 2
@d' —

Dy. General Manager (3oP)
PPCL., Himfed Bulidin
Page 52 of 97 MPPCL. Himfed Buliding



2

No 2433612 3 IBimachal Govermment Judicial Paper
2

APFROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND HPPCL,

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawrn
37 MW)FROM COD TO FY 2023-24. Kudidu

HEF

Table No. 17: Detail of Extension of Time w.r.t DBID Package

| Sr. no. Completion | Total Total Extension of | Remarks
date as per | extension Time Approved
Agreement | granted(
days)
E 07.06.2012 | 473 08-06-2012 to 23-09- | 1% extension of time
Fxiension 2013 approved by the BoD of
af time HPPCL in its 39" Meeting
| held on dated 25.04.2013.

| 1 Extension of time granted |
| without levy of liquidated
damages conveyed vide letter
MNa. 2056-37 dated

I 27.05.2013 (Annex-P-37).
= 73092013 | 1714 24-09-2013 1o 03-06- | 2% extension of  time
Extension 2018 approved by BoD of in ils

of time 65™ meeting held on dated
30.06.2018.

2™ Extension of time granted
without levy of liquidated

damages (Annex-P-38).

I'he reason to grant the time extension aré 45 under :-
1" Extension of time
1. Delay due to construction drawing

2. Delay due to Power Failure
¥ \V 3. Delay due to decision in construction of 2™ stage coffer Dam.

TR B ﬂai:Ttydur: to Rainfall/Snow fall

g Extension of time
- -I-.. Delay in issuance of construction drawing ( Diversion Barrage Curtain Girouting )
2, Delay due w variation order/Extra/Deviated /substituted /addition works

a) [hversion Barrage

+ E-Flow pipe & Valve

+ Construction of Control Room

¢ Approach Road to Control Room & Deck of Bridge over PK Weirp, ganam Inhl'lﬂ;ml (S0P}

HPPCL. Himfed Bulding
Page 53 of 97 Eﬁ "h;'l'l' Emmi?im‘

=



2
NO 2433613 3 Bimachal Govermment Judicial Papes
)

APPFROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPFPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawra
37 MWHIFROM COD TO FY 2023-24, Kuddu

HEF

¢ Construction of embankment /Cofferdam for diversion of River (LI/S of Barmage
Area) for Drilling & Cuntain Grouwting.
b) Miscellaneous works
¢ Construction of approach road from outfall structure to left bank guide bund
junction.
c] Delayed Instructions
¢ Time for delayed instruction of curtain Grouting afier issuance of drawings
The taking over certificate of ibid contracted was issued to Contractor on dated 07.10.2021
consequent upon the witnessing of the “Test upon completion * after the water availability
subsequent to the completion of Head Race tunne] works.
The 3™ & Final Extension of time of the ibid Contract as submitted is under review & shall be
finalized shortly. The impact of above, if any arises in future, the same shall be considered in the

true up accordingly.
= PAC -I1: Constructi d Race Tunnel and

[nitially the Work of HRT of Sawra-Kuddu HEP was awarded to M/s Aban —Coastal JV on dated
18.06.2007 amounting to Rs. 1,15,91,61,063 /- only with the completion period of 48 months.
The completion date of Package was 17.06.2011, However duc to the non achievement of
progress & dismal performanee by the Contractor the work was terminated on 03.11.2014. The
contractor could only achieve 46% (approx. ) financial progress till the termination of the

Contract.
Tahle No. 1%: Detail of Extension of Time w.r.t HRT Package awraded to M/s Aban
~Coastal JV
| Sr. no. | Completion | Total Total Extension of | Remarks _I
=TED date as per | extension | Time Approved
"ﬂp-,rrtum-l' a ;ﬂﬂ Agreement | granted(
W"""mmﬂ- days) _ ) ) =]
srwmd s Bxtension of 17.07.2011 | 907 ( 628 18.07.2011 to|1* extension of time
time | days 09.01.2014 approved by the BoD of
atributed HPPCL with levy of
to HPPCL liquidated damages
&  none amounting 1o Rs
and 279 11,59,16,106.00 {(Annex-P- |
Page 54 of 97 o J‘E" w,ﬂ’ =

ﬂ-r"_E, P St ]



".HF_ LT e

st BNEPAE

2

NO 2493612 > BBimachal Gobvernment Judicial Papes

2

APPROYAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPFCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawrn

37 MWHIFROM COD TO FY 2023-24. Kuddu
HEFP
' days o | . 39). N nr
Contractor) |

The liquidated damages amounting tw Rs. 11,59,16,106.00 could not recovered from the
Contraclor as the Arbitrator has rejected the Counter Claim regarding the recovery of Liquidated
damages & presently the matter is sub-Judice in High Court.

After the termination of Contract from M/s Aban =Coastal JV, the construction of balance work
of HRT i.e Underground excavation 1643 m , Concrete lining of Overt 9057 m , Concrete lining
of Invert 10691 m, support system in already excavated reach (where ever required), steel liner
in 530 m tunnel length, one number inspection Gate etc. was awarded to M/s HCC Lid through
competitive bidding on dated 3.11.2014 on Risk & Cost of Aban —Coastal JV for an accepted
amount of Rs. 179,90,00,000/- only with a completion period up 10 24.11.20146.

Hawever, the Taking over certificate for the ibid work contract was issued to M/s HCC on dated
29.09.2020,

Since the work was not completed on the stipulated date as per the agreement, the Extension of

lime was Granted to the Contractor in the following manner

Table No. 19: Detail of Extension of Time w.r.t HRT Package awarded to M/s Hindustan

Construction Company

Sr. no. Completion | Total ‘Total Extension | Remarks
date as per | extension | of Time
Agreement | granted{ | Approved
davys)
1" Extension of | 24.11 2016 615 25.112016 to| 1" extension of time |
lime 01.08.2018 approved by the BoD of
HPPCL in its 63" Meeting |
m‘WTEE held on dated 15.122017. |
i 1" Extension of time granted
""""':r{..-r.,i:frll!:‘;;h without levy of liquidated
-‘5"*"'"“-'{“"' I damages conveyed vide
| letter No. 23807 dated
22.12.2017 (Annex-P-40).
i Ext:nsian!UI,lJE-EDIE Iiaﬂ N2082018 to|27 extension of fime
- z

BT vl AR

4
Page 55 of 97 Oy, Caro .M‘.w‘}



2
No 2433615 3 Bimachal Government Judicial Paper
2

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL.
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawra

3T MWHIFROM CODTO FY 2023-24, Kuddu
HEP
' of time 26.07.2019 approved in 1™ meeting of
i WTD.
™ Extension of time
granted  without levy of
liquidated damages (Annex-
| P-41).
3 & Final | 24.112016 T125.01.2016  to| 3 & final extension of lime
| Extension  of | 30.09.2020 approved by WID  of
| Time HPPCL during its 14"
K *Reviewed meeting held on dated
from  the | 15.07.2022.
heginning i.e. 3" & final EoT was granted
date of the with Levy of Liguidated
completion of damages Amounting to Es.
the Contract 17,949, 00,0040/~ conveyed
vide lefter No, 516-19 dated
| 20.,07.2022 (Annex-P-41).

The liquidated damages amounting to Rs. 17,99,00,000.00 has not been recovered from the
Contractor as the matter is in Arbitration, The impact of same, if any arises in future, the same

shall be considered in the true up accordingly.

Additional Adit

M/s Patel Engineerin

Ihe work of Construction of Additional Adit + 427 m long .Sm D-Shaped  additional
: intefmediate Adit between | & 11 of Head Race Tunnel joing the HRT approximately at RI} +
| 1482 m-EanM,} and construction of 5m D-shaped Head Race Tunnel up to + 432 m w/s & up o

o ins ZEI,::n dﬁs 1mmedmt|:!}r from the junction of additional intermediate Adit with HRT complete
--m: ifvall respect Part (B) for Sawra-Kuddu HEF, was awarded 1o M/s Patel Engg. Limited oh dated
14.01 2013. As per contract award, the date of completion of work was 13.05.2014, However ,

the actually the work was completed on dated 30.09.2020 H@ I_:,

E‘r Ganéral Manager {305)
PPCL, Himfad Bulld
Page 56 of 97 ACS, New Shimis- 1'."1%?1:



2
No 2433615 7 MBimachal Government Judicial Paper
2

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawra
37 MWIFROM COD TO FY 2023-24. Kucldu

HEP

Since the work was not completed on the stipulated date as per the agreement, the Extension of
Time was Granted to the Contractor in the following manner :-

Table No., 20: Detail of Extension of Time w.r.t Additional Adit of HRT Package awarded
to M/s Patel Engg. Limited

' Sr. no. Completion | Total Total Extension of | Bemarks
date as per | extension | Time Approved

Agreement | granted(
days)
1" Extension of | 13.05.2014 | 1240 Upto 21.11.2016 1" extension of time
time approved by the Managing
| Director, HPPCL, Shimla
without levy of higuidated

damages & conveyed vide
letter MNo. 1053-58 dated
18.06.2016 (Annex-P-43).

The 2™ & Final Extension of time upto 30.09.2020 of the ibid Contract has been submitted for
approval of the competent Authority to Grant of extension with levy of liquidated damages
which is under consideration. The impact of same, if any arises in future, the same shall be

considered in the true up accordingly

» PACKAGE -11I: Construction of Power House Complex comprising Surge & Pressure
Shaft, Machine Hall MAT Cable Tunnel and TRT .

The work for the Construction of Power House Complex comprising Surge & Pressure Shaft,

T Viachine Hall .MAT,Cable Tunnel and TRT complete in all respects of Sawra-Kuddu HEP
I \@ (111 MW) was awarded to M/s Patel Enginecring Limited Mumbai for an accepted contract
* wmount of-Rs 153,37,32,423/- only vide letter of acceptance dated 22.01.2009 & Coniract

-- Ir"igrecmem executed between HPPCL & M/s Patel Enginecring Limited on dated 10.02.2009. As

per the Sub Clause 1.1.3.3 of section -§ PCC under Pari-A contract data of Document- Ll of the
Contract agreement the time of Completion for this Package was 39 months from the
commencement date reckoned from 04.03.2009 & was to be completed on or before 03.06.2012,

Dy General

(S0P
HPPCL, Himfed Building
Page 57 of 97 8CS, New Shimia-171000



2
No 2433617 2 Bimachal Govermnent Judicial Paper
2

APFROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADMTIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND HFPFCL,

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PRIMECT i3 X | Sawrn
37T MWIFROM COD TO FY 2023-24, Kuddu

HEP

Since the work was not completed on the stipulated date the Extension of Time was Granted to

the Contractor without levy of liquidated damages in the following manner ;-

Table No. 21: Detail of Extension of Time w.r.t Power House Package awarded to M/s Patel
Engg. Limited

SF. . Completion | Total Total Extension of  Remarks
date as per | extension Time Approved

Agreement | granted( |
_ days)
}® 03.06.2012 | 573 04.06.2012 w| 1" extension of time

Extension 28.12.2013 approved by the BoD of
of time HPPCL in its 39" Meeting
held on dated 25.04.2013.

lﬂ

Extension of time

pranted without levy of
liquidated damages vide
letter No. 2032-33 dated |
27052013 (Annex-P- |
44).

™ 128122013 | 1671 29.12.2013 to |2 ewtension of time

Extension 26.07.2018 approved by BoD of in its
of time 63" meeting held on dated

15.12.2017.
lml

Extension of time
granted without levy of
liguidated damages vide
letter No. 23883-884 dated
23.12.2017 (Annex-P-45).

(A i ]
The reason o grant the time extension arc as under ;-

1" Extension of time
l. IPelay due to Handing over of land & Hindrance Caused by local Villagers.

2. Delay on account of Changed Construction Methodology for Power House &

]
Transformer Caverns Mﬁ_
Dy. General ianager (999)
HPPLL, Himfed Building
BCS, Mew Shimia-17100

Page 58 of 97



2
2 Bimachal Government Judicial Paper
2

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X
AT MWHIFROM CODTO FY 2023-24,

NO 2453618

HPPCL,
Wi
Fouddu
HEF

2" Extension of time

1. Delay due to handing over of MIV makeup piece site for concreting by E&M apency
Unat-11.

2. Delay due to handing over of MIV makeup piece site for concreting by E&M agency
Ulnat-1,

3. Delay due 1o variation ordered by HPPCL for construction of Pedestal for Pipe routing
AT to fire fighting Tank.

4. Delay due to Non —Availability of water for testing of underwater component,

5, Delay due to time for witness the wet testing & Handing over of whole of the works

Moreover, the substantial works as defined in the scope of work had been completed during
September, 2016 & the Contractor was in readiness for test upon completion after the plugging
of the Adits.

The taking over certificate of ibid contracted was issued 1o Contractor on dated 22.12.2020
consequent upon the witnessing of the “Test upon completion * & satisfactory healthiness aof the
components after the water availability subsequent to the completion of Head Race wnnel works.
The 3™ & Final Extension of time of the ibid Contract has been submitted for approval of the
competent Authority to Grant extension up to 22.12.2020 without levy of liquidated damages

which is under consideration.
3.11.3 Electromechanical works:-

Table No. 22: Detail of Expenditure of Electro-mechanical work w.r.t. DFR

Caost of :I::tmmnchnului works (in Crores)

S.No | Cost Component DPR Contract | Price  Cost
approved awarded | escalation/ | capitalized
cost cost Variation
A B C D=B+C
:i}fr@-nemtnn Turbine & 59.23 18054 | 6743 | 24797
' .ﬁ;cmisnriea |
~Auxiliary Electrical 11.94
Equipment
T3 | Auxiliary Equipments 7.29
and Services for Power
Page 59 of 97 r*-f o 'H-m.;—-rﬂ

Hr“'ni_. ++'-|-I: off 200

BCS, beaw &

b |

sl mie- """["'.F-’-'



2

NO 2¢83618 3 Bimachal Govermment Judicial Papes
2 :

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADIMTIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawrn

3T MWIFROM COD TO FY 2023-24, Kuildu
HEFP
Station
| 4 Switchyard Package 38.56
5 Design ,Consultancy and 2.35 i
Inspection Charges
fi Maintenance during 1.03 0 | 497  [497 |
construction | |
Total 120,40 180.54 | 7240 | 25294
COST OVERRUN
As per DPR ; the total cost of Electro-Mechanical works of Sawra Kuddu HEP was 12040
Crore. Whereas the E&M package of Sawra Kuddu got capitalized for amounting o Es.

252.94 Crore at the time of Commercial Operation Date (COD). The main reasons for Cost over

of Electra-mechanical Package w.r.t DPR estimated Cost are desenibed as under:

.\p-;g

hi

P—

TR L

Cost Overrun at the fi W -mechanical package

The procurement of E&M package for Sawra Kuddu HEP against ADB funding was
approved in 10™ BOD meeting. The Techno commercial part of the bid was secruitnized
and after approval from ADB on dated 24.12.2008; the Price Bid of the responsive firms
were opened on dated 30.12.2008.

The evaluation of financial bid has been carried out by a processing committee with
assistance of consultant and WAPCOS. The report of the processing commitiee was
deliberated by Tender Evaluation committee constituted by HPPCL management
including representation from Finance. The comments of TEC were incorporated in the
final report which has been approved by HPPCL management. The Final Financial Bid
Evaluation Report (FBER) has been forwarded to ADB for approval on dared
15.01.2009,

o :\T.qF'
i o TE memorandum was deliberated at length in 14" meeting of Board of Directors of

IHPP{ZL held on dated 20" January 2009 and approved the award of contract to Joint

Venture of Mis VA TECH Hydro India Pvi. Ltd & Mfs YA Tech EWF India Py, Lod,

Bhopal at the cost of (EURO 44,24,613+INR 150,99,07,326) or INR 150,53,82,952.00

(11 EURO =INR 66.78) (One Hundred Eight Crores Fifty Three Lakh Eighty Tﬁn :
i

Page 60 of 97 BCS, New Shimi T?;r?;ﬂ



1
N0 2493520 2 MBimachal Government Judicial Paper
2 _

AFFROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawra
3T MWIFROM COD TO FY 2023-24. Kuddu

HEP

Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty Two Only). The prices are Exclusive of Taxes &
Duties and Price Variation with a ceiling of £20% (Annex-P-46).

Supply Contract :- The contract price was the aggregate of EUURO Four Million Four
Hundred Twenty Four Thousand Six Hundred Thirteen { EURO 4,424,613.00) Only and
Indian Rupees One Billion Three Hundred Forty Six Million One Hundred Sixty Eight
Thousand Four Hundred Ten Only (INR 1,346,168,410)

Service Contraet ;- The contract price was the aggregate Indian Rupees One Hundred
Sixty Three Million Seven Hundred Thirty Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Sixteen Only
(INR 163,738,916)

= Detail o fter award of Elect ical w
« Price Variation

The prices awarded against Electro-mechanical packages are Exclusive of Price Variation
with a ceiling of £20%.

As per the Clause No.7 of terms & procedure of Payment and as per Appendix -2 ol
Contract agreement, the price variation amount has been paid to the contractual agency as
per conditions described below :.

% Price adjustment was applied only if increase or decrease is more than 2% af
Contract price.

% No price increase was allowed beyond the original delivery date unless coversd
by extension of time awarded by employer under the contract,

% The total adjustment (plus or minus) of contract price component for which price
adjustment is allowed was subject to ceiling of 20% of the aggregaie contract
price during contractual period.

& In case of delay reasons not attributed to the contractor , the price variafion

LX adjustment (plus or minus) to a ceiling of 25% shall be allowed for only those
\V = activities completed in the extendable period beyond the contractual completion
. i e period,

4 f & The Price variation was not applicable to the amount of contract price of poods

paid as advance o the contractor.

Therefore, as per Formulae's defined in the Supply & Service Contract agreement , the
Price variation calculation sheets has been approved by the competent uulh{rl'it‘-E ﬂj’ )

61 of 97 Dy. Ganeral M:ﬁ-‘\fﬁrfﬁ,’l
P HPPCL, Himfied Budding
A5, New Shimia-171008



No 2:83620 5 IBimachal Government Judicial Paper

2

2

+ APPROYAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADPITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HFPCL,

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT {3 X | Sawra
37 MWIFROM COD TO FY 2023-24. Kiscldu

HEF

A

HPPCL and payment amounting to Rs. 21 36 Crore against Supply & Services of E&M
equipments has been released to the Contractor (Annex-P-47).

Taxes & Duties

The prices awarded against Electro-mechanical packages are Exclusive of Taxes and
Duties.

As per Clause No. 14 of General Condition of Contract (GCC) Agreement, 100% taxes
and Duties and levies , if any on receipt of goods at site in case of Supply of Goods and
along with each progressive payment and on advance in case of services was applicable.
Accordingly, the total amounting to Rs. 4.86 Crore (Annex-P-48) against CS51/Service
wux/GST (GST has been applicable w.e.f 01.07.2017) has been paid to the contractor
apainst Supply & Service Contract under E&M Package.

Financial Claims

The completion time of all the units of Sawra Kuddu HEP was originally June 2012, But
wits extended mainly due to delay in handing over of civil fronts in Power House | Deluy
in water availability , Delay in availability of Power Evacuation system , Delay caused in
transportation of heavy E&M equipments to site; the different Extension of Time was
granted 1o the E&M contractual agency as per contract agreement.

As the extension of time was granted to the contractor for reasons not attributed to the
contractor or for the reasons beyond the control of the contractor ; various Financial
claims under different following heads has been submitted by the contractor.

house Cha ue to in jate storage): The claim against the warehouse
charges for storage of Over Dimensions consignment {(ODC) equipments e, Stator (03
Boxes) at intermediate store vard in Chandigarh due w0 poor road condition of road and
under capacity bridge was claimed by the contractor. The claim was evaluated on actual
hasis on production of valid bills/documentary evidence i.e. Bank Statements and SAP
documents for storage of stator segments (05 Boxes) only at intermediate store in

Chandigarh Tor the period of actual storage date 1.e. 01* January 2011 to 317 January

Kurmsr SR Einally the total claim amounting to Rs. 034 Crore against this head has been
Advonsti Gurm
¥ngh MM and release to the contractor

B (H)

L

Loading unloading due to transshipment : The claim against loading/unloading of

over dimensions consignment at intermediate store yard at Parwanoo. Kunihar and
Chandigarh, was claimed by the contractor. As the loading/unloading of the material
kept at aforesaid intermediate store i.e. MIV (02 No's) & BFV at Parwanoo , (enerator

Transformer at Kunihar and Stator segments (5 Boxes) al Chandigarh warehguse are

Page 62 of 97 Ery. Ga s |

HPPCL, Himfa
o w B

o



2
NO 2493622 3 Bimachal Goverminent Jubicial Paper
2 |

APPROVYAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawra
3 MWHIFROM COD TO FY 2023-24, Koudd

HEF

additional activity , hence expenses on accoumt of these are considered for
reimbursement as per actual on the production of valid bills/documentary evidence
including payvment proof with duly stamped bank statement & SAP documents. Finally
the total claim amounting to Rs. 0.15 Crore against this head has been approved and
release to the contractor.

« |Impact on Transportation cost due to transshipment.: |he claim against the impact
of transportation cost due to transshipment of Over Diimensions Consignment (OLC)
equipments was claimed by the contractor . The claim was evaluated on flat 25% basis
of the rates specified in approved hilling breakup for all items. Finally the total claim
amounting to Rs. 0.16 Crore against this head has been approved and release 1o the
contractor,

. supervision Cost-Desi i S/Site, PM & CPM Cost,

Travelli site Supervision Cost , Site Running Expenses & Infrastructure

maintenance : The claim against the engagement of execution team comprsing of

Project Manager (02 Nos), System Engineer (mechanical & Electnealid Nos)
Commercial Manager (02 Nos), Designers (3 Nos), Installation Coordinators (02 Nos) at
the contractors Head office in order to coordinate with HPFPCL. Sub contractors and
overall managements to ensure timely commissioning of the project during extended
period expenses incurred in travelling to attend the CRMSs in extended period, expenses
incurred at site including manpower of the contractor & supporting staff at their office .
rest house & mess @ was claimed by the contractor. The Claim was evaluated by the
commitiee by considering the extent of Man days and Hourly rates extracted from Form
.16 of the employees. Finally the total claim amounting to Rs. 0.20 Crore against this

head has been approved and release 1o the contractor.

facility and Extended Installation : The claim against the Addition Technical .

Managerial & administrative services during extended period , against expenses incurred

for deployment of store manager , watch & ward of Power House , Store , cansumables
P‘Tﬂw used in Power House , replenishment cost of short life items , replacement of battery ol

gy ¥ “flﬁm . deployment of site manager , site supporting staff , expenses incurred as rent of

1 - GLEs - = . . BL a dcm
*:.',f."rp-.-.:w“-:-‘ "' “"Ec:ﬁ‘nmndﬂiiuns . hiring of vehicles, PH electricity charges , Accommodation electricity

s 1152 charges .ﬁg_; was claimed by the contractor. The Claim was evaluated by the commities
based on documentary evidence. Finally the total claim amounting to Rs. 440 Crore
against this head has been approved and release o the contracior : -

Dy. Mafiager (S0P

MPPCL, Himfed Bufiding

Page 63 of 97 BCS, New Shimla-171008



NO 2493628 35 BBimachal Government Judicial Paper
2 ~

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDMTIONAL CAFITALIZATION AND | HPFPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawra
37T MWIFROM COD TO FY 2023-24, Kuddu

HEP

s Cost of Warranty for the supplies/services: The claim against cost of warranty
extension on supplics and services during extended peniod , was clmmed by the
contractor. The warranty charges during extended period was 2.25% of the composite
price per annum on prorate basis as per the guidelines followed by MNational
Hydroelectric Power Corporation (NHPC), Also warranty charges during extended
period was upto 3% of the composite price as per the guidelines followed by Bhakra
Beas Management Board (BBMB). Accordingly , the warranty extension charges was
negotiated at the rate of 2% per annum of composite price{Supply and Service Contract
Excluding price Variation) with the E&M contractor by the committee, Further the
applicable CST against issue of C Form under Supply Contract & Service tax for Service
Contract was born by the E&M contractor. During the extended warranty period . the
E&M contractor provided their manpower for maintenance and care of
facilities/preservation of all installed equipments in Power House, Pot Head Yard , BFV
Cavern & Barrage Area. Also any damage 1o the E&M equipments were covered under
warranty claim and be repaired /replaced by the contractor at No cost during warranty
period. Finally the total claim amounting 1o Rs. 22.93 Crore (Including Tax due io
variation of taxes after implementation of GST ) against this head has been approved and
release 1o the contractor
Cost against expenses incurred for extension of bank Guarantees: The completion
time of all the units of Sawra Kuddu HEP was originally June 2012, But was extended
mainly due to delay in handing over of civil fronts in Power House , Delay in water
availability , Delay in availability of Power Evacuation system , Delay caused in
transportation of heavy E&M equipments to site; the different Extension of Time was

granted to the E&M contractual agency as per contract agreement.

As the extension of time was granted to the contractor for reasons nol attributed to the

coniractor or for the reasons beyond the control of the contractor, the contractor claimed

the expenses incurred against extension of Bank Guarantee under E&M package.

;‘-.,g,_per the comtract clause 25.5.2( ¢) & 10.8 of GCC of contract agreement, the

:.?:f a wm;uactnr is ligble to received expenses towards the extension of securities/Bank
Guarantee under the contract , of which the validity needs to be extended.

k

I‘__...|.

B 5

Accordingly , different expenses towards extension of Bank Guarantee as clmimed by the
comiractor was approved and amounting to Rs. 1.01 Crores has been released to the

t
comniractor. Dy, Gen %ﬁ‘ 155,‘]

oL Himfed Bubding
Page 64 of 97 ﬁ% i1 710E



2

No 249362¢ 3 Bimachal GSovernment Judicial Paper
2

APPROYAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADIMTIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND

BETERMINATHON OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT {3 X
T MWIFROM COD TO FY 2023-24.

HFPCL,
Sawra

K widiiu
HEF

The completion time of all the units of Sawra Kuddu HEP was originally June 2012, Bu

was extended mainly due to delay in handing over of civil fronts in Power House |, Dielay
in water availability , Delay in availability of Power Evacuation system , Delay caused in
transporiation of heavy E&M equipments to site; the different Extension of Time was
granted to the E&M contractual agency as per contract agreement.

As the extension of time was granted 1o the contractor for reasons not attributed 1o the
contractor or for the reasons beyond the control of the contractor; the contractor claimed
the expenses incurred against extension of Insurance Policy under E&M package.

As per the contract clause 25.5.2( ¢) & 108 of GCC of contruct agreement, the
contractor is liable to received expenses towards the extension of securities under the
contract , of which the validity needs to be extended.

Accordingly , different expenses towards extension of Ercction All Risk Insurance
Policy as claimed by the contractor was approved and amounting to Rs. 2.05 Crores has
been paid to the contractor,

Table 23: The detailed of aforesaid Financial claims in t/o E&M package of Sawra

Kuddu HEP are tabulated as below:
Sr. | Description Total Amount | Remarks
No in Crores |
"1 | Claim against Warehouse | Rs. 0.34 '
| Charges (due to intermediate
- i storage) |
|2 |Claim against Loading | Rs. 0.15
unloading due to transshipment Approved Vide
‘ - Amendment MNo. |
;|3 | Claim against  Impact on ' Rs, 0.16 circulated vide No.
V/ - | Transportation cost due 1o HPPCL/ECE& M/ Sawra -
. |« *Ftransshipment.: Kuddu/Vol-20:2016-17-
e Ol against | Extended | Rs. 0.20 3386-92 Dated 08.03.2017
s lSR | gupepvision Cost-
| Design/Automation/EPS/Site,
PM & CPM Cost, Travelling
|CusL Site Supervision Cost , = by
- Page 65 of 97 EFP%LE%#%ET

BiE

i i



2
NO 2493625 9

2

Bimachal Government Judicial Paper

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL OO5T ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawra

T MWHIFROM COD TO FY 2023-24, Kuildu
HEP
Site  Running Expenses &
Infrastructure mainlenance
5 | Claim against  Cost of | Rs. 4.40 Approved Vide
Additional Technical, Amendment MNo. 4
Management & Administrative circulated vide No.
Services, Care of facility and HPPCL/EC/E&M/ Sawra -
Extended Installation Kudduw ™V ol-24/2018-19-
12828-34 dated
29.08.2018
(6 |Claim apainst  Cost of | Rs. 19.58 Approved Vide
Wammanty for the | +Rs. 335 | Amendment No. 1
supplies/services: {(EURO circulated  wide  No. |
| 0.04)-Rs22.93 | HPPCL/EC/E&M/Sawra -

A

vigmy Kurmar

mtﬂm
yash Bhawin.

Eheva | R

Kuddu'Vol-2002016-17-
33B6-92 Dated 08.03.2017
and Amendment No. 5, 0%

& 12 circulated vide even
file No, 21236-242 dated
02.01.2019 | 666-T2 dated
16.05.2020 & 14B59-65
dated 11.01.2021 |

respectively.

| A | Total Financial Claim amount

{Annex-P-d4%).

Rs. 28.18

" B | Cost against expenses incurred

of bank

Ciuarantees {Annex-P-50).

for extension

Rs. 1.01

Cost against expenses incurred

el for extension of Erection All

”ﬁ Insurance Policy (Annex-

F—E:lj

Rs. 205

Rs. 31.24

J Grand Total (A+B+C)

Page 66 of 97



2
NO 2483620 7 DBimachal Govermment Judicial Papes

!
APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITHONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawra
37 MW FROM COD TO FY 2023-24, Kuddu

HEFP

o Cost Overrun due to Fxpenses incurred on Preservation

inst under E&M ¢ {Annex-P-52).

The completion time of all the units of Sawra Kuddu HEP was originally June 2012, But
was extended mainly due to delay in handing over of civil fronts in Power House , Delay
in water availability , Delay in availability of Power Evacuation system _ Delay caused in
transportation of heavy E&EM equipments 1o site; the different Extension of Time was

granted to the E&M contractual agency as per coniract agreement.

During the extended period , it become necessary to preserve the installed E&M
equipments to ensure the healthiness of different pants & equipments for future to avoid
any unwanted condition/situation at the time of wet commission of the project. As per
preservation approved vide amendments , the contractor was responsible and accountable
for the preservation of the plant and facilities as required for the healthiness of the
installed plart including House keeping of the Power House. The contractor performed
all the activities defined in the preservation schedule and also other activities which could
not be covered under preservation schedule but necessary 10 ensure the healthiness ol the
equipment/plant. The contractor was responsible o deployed sufficient manpower |
material and facilities required for the successful and satisfactory work.

Accordingly, the preservation charges for the period from 20,02.2018 1ill water
availability was approved vide Amendment No. 3,7 & 10 circulated vide No,
HPPCL/EC/E&M/Sawra Kuddw/Vol-23/2018-19-573-579 Dated 09.04.2018 , even file
No. 5TR0-87 dated 15.07.2019 & 8376-82 dated 05.09.2020 and amounting to Rs. 3.64

Crore has been paid to the contractor.

» Uverru e o nses incurred reservation unde FPCL ol

E&M equipments installed under E&M package. (Annex-P-53).

U Mr the various Amendments of E&M Contract agreement issued in rio Preservation
mw o P Wa]l:d E&M equipments to be performed by the E&M contractor ; the following

i froee | ik
ML:‘:'H activities e excluded from contractual scope of work preservation and need to be

pt:rﬁ:rrmed by HPPCL at own level.
(S0P
Dy E:.?LTH‘- g Bulding

e  AMC of DG Sets , EOT Crane and Elevators. s, How Simia-1P1028

Page 67 of 97



2

NO 2493627 3 HBimachal Government Judicial Paper

2

APPFROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Suwra
37 MWIFROM COD TO FY 2023-24. Kuildu

HEP

o Fuel of DG Sets

» Turbine , Generator and Transformer Oil replacement , if required.

o Accommodation of contractor staff, sub-contractor manpower , office | rest house
& mess without electricity.

* Power House Electricity Charges

» Dismantling & Re-assembly of Turbine & CGenerator Units | if required pror (o
COMMISSIONING,

s Security of Power House.

s Pest Control at Power House,

Accordingly, the above mentioned activitics during preservation of installed E&M
equipments were performed by HPPCL as per Site requirement and total expenses
amounting to Rs. 1.33 Crore has been incurred against Preservation activities of installed
E&M eguipments under HPPCL scope.

Cost due to va § Change orders  for  differ E& M
activities/equipments issued under E&M package (Annex-P-54).

The completion time of all the units of Sawra Kuddu HEP was orniginally June 2012, But
was extended mainly due to delay in handing over of civil fronts in Power House , Delay
in water availability , Delay in availability of Power Evacuation sysiem , Drelay caused in
transpartation of heavy E&M equipments to site; the different Extension of Time was
granted to the E&M contractual agency 8s per contract agresment,

As per site conditions & E&M work requirement , the amounting to Rs. 1.01 Crore
against various change orders for HT & LT Cables, Bus Duct , Passenger Lifis . Welding
of Pressure Shaft steel Liner with BFV Inlet & Outlet Fipe, Supply & Installation of
Globe Valves , Supply installation & Commissioning of Pressure Transmitter in Cooling
water system BFV Upstream & moisture detection relay at BFV OPU, Implementation of

Sy‘ﬁiﬂh.f’mlﬂcﬂun Calculations to get clearance before line charging of Gumma

ot ,;;j,'hﬂéﬁz;n 1o Sawra Kuddu HEP Pot head vard , Runway Speed test, has been relensed 10

S i
the contractor.

Table 24: The detail of various change orders E&M are tabulated as below:

D‘-,-. Ganoial ‘F-=":f_' >
Page 68 of 97 MPPEL, Himfed Build

BCS, Fewy Shimle- 100



2

No 2403628 2 Bimachal Govermment Judicial Papers
2

APPFROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawra

3T MWIFROM COD TO FY 2023-74. Kuddu
HEP
i Sr. No. | Description Amount (in Crore)
B Change order for HT & LT cables and associated |  Rs, 2.0]
Accessones
2 Change in amount due to deletion of passenger Lift (JRs. 024 |
—3 Aﬂjus&n:nl of amount due to change in guantity of ~ (-)Rs.092 I
Segregated Bus Duct System
4 Change order for Welding of Pressure Shaft steel Liner Rs. 0.14
| with BFY Inlet & Outlet Pipe
"5 | Change Order in r/o Supply & installation of Globe | Rs. 020
Valve
| 6 | Change Order in o Supply installaion & Rs. 0.02

Commissioning of Pressure Transmitter in Cooling
i water system BFV Upstream & moisture detection

relay at BFV OPU
e Change Order in t/o Implementation of System Rs. 0.05 '
Protection Calculations to get clearance before line
charging of Gumma substation 10 Sawra Kuddu HEF |
Pot head vard
i | Due to deletion of Runway Speed test (-)Rs.025 |
~ Total Amount Rs. 101

. variation i

At the time of award of Electro-mechanical contract , the conversion rate ol 1 ELRG

INR 66.78 was considered, However, at the time of payment o the contactor as per
/ contract agreement : the actual conversion rates were different w.r.t the conversion rate
U considered at the time of contract agreement and thercfore , total amounting to Rs.
L - ?ﬁ:@.lh,ﬂiﬂ.ﬂﬂ was paid against EURO portion of the contract agreement.
et (L% !
I Thercfore , a total variation of (-) Rs 0.20 Crore  {(Rs. 29.3516850 Crore — (Re
0,4424613*66.78)} has been arrived w.rt awarded value of the contracl agreement of

E&M Package. @n«]ﬂﬁ_

Dy. General Manager
HPPCL, Himfed Building
Page 69 of 97 BCS, New Shimis-171000



N0 2:33629

2

Fl

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDMTIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawra

5 Bimachal Government Judicial Paper

17 MWIFROM COD TO FY 2023-24, Kuddu
HEP
o Cost Impact due to O i ication of Statutory levies under
(Annex-P-55).

In April 2010, a new tax “Entry Tax™ on shipment of material from outside state to
Himachal Pradesh had been imposed by the H.P. Government. The E&M equipments of
Sawra Kuddu HEP were transported from different places/outside state to Power House
Site of Sawra Kuddu HEP, Therefore , the Entry Tax @3% of the poods value imposed
by the H.P. Govt was applicable on the E&M equipments under E&M package duc 1o
shipment from outside state and thus total amounting to Rs, 6.33 Crore has been paid 1o
the Excise & taxation department , H.P. Govt. against E&M equipments supplicd under
E&M package of Sawra Kuddu HEP by HPPCL.

Cost _Impact xpenses incurred itating the shipmen heav
equipments under E&M package ( Annex-P-56).

As per Point No. 4b of Section V of Volume 1A (Supply Contract } of E&M coniract
Agreement ; it was the responsibility of HPPCL to upgrade the conditions of road/bridges
if required for transportation of heaviest package to site. The ibid clause is reproduced as
below -

However, the employer agrees to facilitate the transporiation of heaviest package
to site mentioned in contract bid and the conditions of road/bridges if required to
ke upgraded yhall be responsibility of HPPCL

Therefore ., during the transportation of Over Dimensions Consignments/Heavy EdeM
equipments i.¢. Stator (05 Boxes), MIV, BFV , Generator Transformers (03 No's) & it
become necessary to improve the road & bridge conditions as the road was very narrow

for transportation of Over dimensions Equipments & the bridges were under weight,

AT |E%ﬁhcr&ﬁ:m 1o facilitate the transportation of Over Dimensions Consignment of EdM

K

aiments as per Contract agreement , the work of widening of road from Theog to

Vash nsl.:ﬁﬂ I.IH::ﬂ ouse Site (as per the requirement ) were carried out by Public Work department,

i (H.P)

H.P. Goverhment on behalf of HPPCL as deposit work 1o the tune amounting to Rs. (.72

Crore,
“ost Im ue to varipus additi Wwor er i E& ka mnne‘:-F-
B Dy. ng@; WEnager (S0F)

MPPCL. Himfed Bulldng
Page 70 of 97 BLS, Mew EHn'rr.:!'i"‘ "&'F-

|



No 203530 3 Bimachal Government Judicial Paper

)
¥
APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC FROJECT (3 X | Sawra
37 MW)IFROM COD TO FY 2023-24. Kuddu
HEPF |

2

Various other works ie. Design . Supply, Installation and commissioning of Early
warning systems, Design . Supply & Installation of LT panel , Mapufacturer , supply and
installation of Galvanized Steel Structure for D&D system, Supply & Installation of ABT
meters, Supply & Installation of Various illumination System & tubular poles, Supplyof
Power Cables, Supply & Installation of NRY, Supply of Transceivers, EPBAX, FCT etc..
which were not envisaged at the time of award of E&M package and were required as per
site requirements were executed by the different vendors and total expenses amounting to

Rs. 1.99 Crore has been incurred by HPPCL.

Table 25: The detail of various Additional E&M works is tabulated as below ;

e

"Sr. Mo. | Description |

Amount (In

Crone §

Design , manufacturing, assembly . testing at manufacturing
works , supply & delivery , installation , testing and
commissioning of 1 No 415 Vols (AC) LT. Distribution
Boards at barrage control room of Sawra Kuddu HEF including
LT Power cable for LT panel incomer and mandatory spares

Rz 0.29 |

Manufacture, assembly , supply and delivery , installation ,
testing and fixing of 02 nos Galvanized steel structure platform
for the installation of two nos submersible pumps and laying of
100 nB G.I Pipes for discharging the flooding water from D&D
sumps to discharge end including all other associated items 2.
elbow , bends , reducer , expenders , flanges , socket , coupling
. welding of flanges fjointing of pipes . nuis and bolts etc and

complete in all respect . l

Rs. 0,18

b S
71 MOk,
oy, Wieas M

At o
W BN

g omis (L FL

Supply and installation of ABT meters along with Dhata |
collection device & computer based software for outgoing
feeders . HV side of generator transformer installed inside
Power House of Sawra Kuddu HEF.

4

i - . . ”
Supply and installation of illumination system in ventilation

tunnel & Adit to surge chamber of Power House of Sawrma

Kuddu HEP (111 MW) located in Distt. Shimla , H.P.

Page 71 of 97

Rs, 0,06




2

N0 2493631 “i Bimachal Government Judicial Paper

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HFPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawra
37 MWIFROM COD TO FY 2023-24. Kuddu

HEF

5 [ Supply and fitting i/c cutting . welding of C.I. Double flange | Rs. (L02 |
end 200mm dia non-return valve (Class-A category) in existing |
piping system  including carriage along with supply of
associated accessories i.e. bolts ,nuts, rubber insertion sheet ele
‘ in all respect required for fitting assembly at Power ‘
House ., Sawra Kuddu HEP (111 MW), HPPCL, Chouri
Colony, Teh Jubbal , Distt. Shimla (H.P.)
fi Supply and installation of street light fixtures along with | Rs 0.03
| painting of steel twbular poles of street light from MAT portal ‘
I of Power House to Residential complex , Chouri colony , Sawra
| Kuddu HEP (111 MW), , HPPCL, P.O Jhalta , Teh Jubbal |
I Distt. Shimla |
i 7 Supply of 10 HP Dewatering submersible pump (MODY Make Rs. 0.01
) along with 15-20 mtr cable , associated mechanical seals . |
outlet. H class insulation, oil proof PVC cable and other

required accessorics and Control panel suitable for 10 HP
‘ dewatering pump with 63 amp MCCB , AMP meter, Volt meter
and required accessories/equipments for protection

‘_ & | Supply and installation Lighting poles along with other |  Rs.0.14 ]
luminaries for illumination @t Barrage Area of Sawra Kuddu
HEP (111 MW), HFPCL, Hatkoti, Diste. Shimla

|9 Design , Engincering , Supply . Installation and commissioning | Rs. 0.83

of Sawra Kuddu HEP (111 MW), HFPCL, Hatkoti.
10 | Supply & Tnstallation of Electrical Luminaries in Sec urity | Rs. 001
l Room and Toilets at MAT portal of Power House . SKHEP,
| HPPCL, Snail. it
711 | Supply & Installation of luminaries inside Hall of Silt flushing | Rs.0.07
| gates arrangements at Barrage , SKHEP, HFPCL, Hatkoti.

‘ of Early Warning System before release of water from Barrage ‘

T ¥ 13  | Supply & Installation of Balance luminaries o ilumnation at | RBs. 007 |
ey (2 "'*“_‘;m Barrage area of SKHEP, HPPCL, Hatkoti.
e I:,-_.--|7'!:ﬂ" SUFFI!F' ur 185 .E-qlTlIn 3.5 Core AL Power [ able &.Tuminull.nn Rs. 0,05 [
i 1.0

kits along with Required hardware. |
|4 Supply & Installation of Lighting Pole along with other Rs, 0.09 :

luminaries for illumination at outside area of MAT of Power |

|

Page 72 of 97 Dy. Ga (Sef
MPPCL, Himfed Building
BCS, Mew Shimle-17400




2

NO 2183602 2 BBimachal Government Judicial Paper

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sewra

37T MW)FROM COD TO FY 2023-24, Kuddu
HEFP
House , SKHEP, HPPCL, Snail.
15 Supply and installtion of submersible slurry pump for de- Rs. 012 |

watering of seepage water from Drainage gallery to outside

| | MAT portal of Power House , SKHEP, HPPCL, Srail

| Total Amount Rs, 1.99 |

s Cost Impact due to Miscellaneous Charges {Annex-P-58).

Other expenses incurred against Miscellaneous heads like Dispute Board members fee,

Advocate Fee, Electrical Inspector Fee for clearance of Power House etc. also caused

impact on cost of Electro-mechanical work of Sawra Kuddu HEF and total expenses
amounting to Rs. 0,12 Crore has been incurred by HPPCL.

Table No. 26: The Detail of expenses incurred against miscellaneous charges (E&M
works) are tabulated
| Sr. No. | Deseription “Amount  (In
Crores)
| | Fee paid to the Dispute Board members against Dispute | Rs. 0.08 _‘
Board framed as per Contract Agreement of E&M work to
resolve the dispute with the contractor
i 3| Fee paid to the Advocate | Rs. 0.003
e Electrical Inspector Fee Rs. 0,005
4 Fees paid against clearance as per Factory Act Rs. 0.02
5 | Fee paid to E&M expert against site visit for witness of | Rs. 0.01
different tests during commissioning for fulfilling the
conditions of COD |
Total Amount Rs. 0.12 :

W Table 27: The complete detail of Cost over run due 1o various factors is tabulated as

below :

|

-

e Y
Sr | Description | Amount  (In |
Hn_ N Crores)

I | Cost Overrun due to Price Variation applicable for | Rs. 21.36

Page 73 of 97

—

f.-'j'. Ga o Er A .
.\‘.‘.ll ar | mﬂ § m
MFPCL Hirdad Biiiidi

BNCE, Mmw Shinke.#4 ri



2
N9 2483633 3 BBimachal Govermment Judicial Paper
2

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,
BETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawra
AT MW)FROM CODTO FY 202324, kuddu

HEF

Electro-mechanical package i

o

Cost Overrun due to Taxes & Duties applicable for Rs. 4.86
Electro-mechanical package

E Cost Overrun due to Financial Claims against Various | Rs. 28.18
Extension of Time of E&M package

4 Cost Overrun due to Financial Claim against expenses | Rs. 1.01
incurred for extension of bank Guarantees under E&M '
package |

G Cost Overran due 1o Financial Claim against expenses | Rs. 2.05
incurred for extension of Erection All Risk Insurance
Policy under E&M package

| Cost Overrun due to Expenses incurred on Preservation of | Rs. 3.64

| | E&M equipments installed under E&M package

T Cost Overrun due 1o Expenses incurred on Preservation | Rs. 1.33

under HPPCL scope of E&M equipments installed under
E&M package

i | Cost Overrun due to various Change orders for different Rs. 1.01
E&:M activities/equipments issued under E&M package

g Cost Impact due to due to variation in exchange rates of | (-) Bs. (.20
foreign currency under E&M package

10 | Cost Impact due to Changes/implication of Statutory Rs. 633 |
levies under E&M package

T Cost Impact due to expenses incurred on facilitating the | Rs. 0.72

shipment of heavy equipments under E&M package

B2 Cost Impact due to various additional works other than | Rs, 1.99
E&:M package
13 Cost Impact due to Miscellaneous Charges Rs. 0.12

i ;‘IW Total Amount Rs.72.40
o
ARplinet

urige #ﬁﬁm Financial Claim amounting to Rs. 297 Crore claimed by the coniraciual
- agency against different expenses incurred during extension of fime by them, are under
finalization. The impact of same, if any arises in future, the same shall be considered in

1
the trive up accordingly. %Fm’%': (Sof)

Himfed Building
BCS, Now Shimis-171006

Page 74 of 97



NO 2:93634

APFROYAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X

2
2 Bimachal Government Judicial Papes

37T MWIFROM COD TO FY 2023-24.

HFPFCL,
Sawrn
Kudidu
HEP

Timee Over run Reasons
As per contract agreement, Vol-1A, Section-1, Appendix-1 Special Contract Conditions , para -8
» the commissioning schedule of the project is as under,
Effective Date

o8]

= e

Commissioning of 1" Unit { 36 months from effective date )
Commissioning of 2™ nit (37 months from effective date )
Commissioning of 3™ Unit (38 months from effective date )

28,0 20009
April 2012
May 2012
June 2012

Due 1w various reasons during execution of work , extension of time has been granted as per

detail given below :

Table 28: Detail of Extension of Times in rio E&M package

Sr. | Unit No. | Extension | Extensionto | Remarks
| N from |
I Al | 28.04.2012 April 2014 I" Extension granted by BoD and |
L 28.05.2012 May 2014 Conveyed vide office order No.
T #1 [28.06.2012 June 2014 HPPCL/EC/E&M/Sawra  Kuddw'12-
1411-24 dated 01.11.2012 {Annex-P-
| a9
) #1 | April 2014 January 2017 | 2® Extension granted by BoD and |
K May 2014 .Fgl::ruary 2017 | Conveyed vide office order No
#3 June2014 | March2017 | HPPCL/EC/E&M/Sawra  Kuddu/Vol- |
17/2015-3397-04  dated  17.03.2015
| {Annex-P-60).
| 3 #1 | January 2017 | February 2019 | 3° Extension granted by BoD and |
42 | February 2017 | March 2019 | Conveyed vide Amendment No. 2 issued
: #3 March 2017 | April2019 | vide No.  HPPCL/EC/E&M/Sawra
KuddwVol-23/2018-19-467-71 dated |
#&TEE (6.04.2018 (Annex-P-61). ]
i 4 1. \uﬁ " February 2019 | April 2020 4% Extension granted vide 4»"'.n1¢:n~|.1mn.*.mi
M%M March 2019 | May 2020 No. 8 issued vide No
ﬂ;ﬁ 23 [Apoi2019 | June 2020 HPPCL/EC/E&M/Sawra  Kuddu/Vol-
i 28/2020-659-65  dated tﬁ.ui.zﬂzu|
{Annex-F-62).
i 5 #1 April 2020 August 2020 | 5" Extension granted by BoD m'{ﬁl"
. Page 75 of 97 - Dy. Ganar

HPPCL, Himied Building
BLS, Maw Shimie-174008

(509

[



2

No 2483635 9 IBimachal Government Jubdicial Paper

2

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawra

37T MWIFROM COD TO FY 2023-24.

L STE T
HEF
#2 May 2020 September Conveyed vide Amendment No. 11
2020 issped vide No. HPPCL/EC/E&M/Sawra
#3 | June 2020 October 2020 | KuddwVol-28/2020-14852-58  dated

[ 11.01.2021 (Annex-P-63).

The main reasons of Extension of Time are mentioned below -

= [Delay in handing over of Civil fronts in Power House, Transformer Hall & water

availability for the erection & commissioning of E&M equipment/units.

s The slow progress of all the packages of civil work, shortage of construction material

and poor geological conditions in the critical reaches . the completion schedules of

civil work packages were revised and resulting the delay in handing over of civil

fronts for E&M work,

s The delay in water availability also results the delay in commissioning of the units.

s  Delay in Power Evacuation System

s The Power evacuation system for Sawra Kuddu HEP has been constructed by
HPPFTCL , which got delayed and thus gnd was not available for power

Evacuation system of Sawra Kuddu HEP. Finally , the power evacuation system
of Sawra Kuddu HEP was completed and made available by HPPTCL on dated

02.11.2020.

The main reasons for delay in completion of Sawra Kuddu HEP ie water availability and

availability of Power evacuation system is tabulated as below:

Tahble No. 29: Detail of dates of water availability & power evacuation system

Sr. No. | Front Front Actual Front | Total
Availability date | Availability date | delay in

"'"-T'l' s | as per PoP Days

ey Homed 528 Availability at MIV | 31.03.2012 02020 | 3085 I

'};:Tm_'”" Availability of Power | 31.03.2012 012.11.2020 | 3138

“-T i Evacuation System Pl
After water availability , the units were synchronized as below: %"m

BCS, New Shimia-1H

Page 76 of 97



2

No 2493635 3 IBimachal Government Fudicial Paper
2 |

AFFROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawra
37 MWIFROM COD TO FY 2023-24. Kuddu

HEF

Uil @ 03.11.2020
Unit#2: 17.11.2020
Uni#3: 09.12.2020

Thereafter, the Commercial Operation Date (COD) of the Sawra Kuddu HEP was declared w.e.t
() Hre of 21.01.2021 (ie. Thursday) vide Motification Mo,
HPPCL/Notification/CODVSKHEP2021-1168-88 Dated 20.01.2021.

Therefore | as per the aforementioned reasons , the committes constituted to examine/serutinize
the proposal of Final extension of Time (EoT) recommended to grant the Final Extension of
Time in favour of E&M package upto 17.09.2020 for Unit #1 plus common items , 01.10.2020
for Unit #2 and 19.10,2020 for Unit #3 and 1.5 months for commissioning of all the units after
availability of gnd , wide 2™ Minutes of meeting circulated vide office letter No.
HPPCL/E&M/Sawra KudduVol-30/2020-422-427 Dated 18.02.2022 (Annex-P-64).

However, the approval of the competent autherity in rfo Final Extension of Time of
Electro-mechanical package of Sawra Kuddu HEP as recommends by the committee is still

awaited,

Transmission W -

As per DPR, the provision of cost amounting to Rs. 38,09 crore had been considered against
Transmission works of Sawra Kuddu HEP, However , the work of transmission work ie. 220
KV . D/C transmission line from Snail to Hatkoti for Power evacuation of Sawra Kuddu HEP
has been executed by Himachal Pradesh Power Transmission Corporation Limited (HPPTCL),
Therefore, no expenditure has been incurred by SKHEP, HPPCL.

Tahle No. 30: Detail of Cost of Transmission works

S.No  Cost Component DPR approved ' fﬁpﬂﬁ[ﬁéd Cost
| cost
w | A B |
- #47_| Transmission works 31809 0.00
o 1
s *:l.l-__p
i) sl | = . S =
[ Total 34,09 0.00 )
| :
i ion (IDC) and Escalation: @W‘h
1.11.6 Interest during Construction (I1DC) a T o -
Himfad Buid
8CS, Mow Smmm‘gﬂ

Page 77 of 97



2
NO 2493637 3
2

AFPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawrn
3T MWHFROM COD TO FY 2023-24. Kudidu

HEP

Bimachal Goverminent Judicial Papes

lable No, 31: Detail of Cost of IDC & Escalation

i S.No | Cost Component DPR approved |  Capatilised Cost
| cost
‘ A i .
1| Interest during Construction 63.29 530.79
(D) .
| z | Escalation 46,60 Included in main packages |
| Total 109.89 53079

As per Techno-economic Clearance & Detailed Project Feport | the project shall be completed
within 34 months after award of main civil works i.e. upto 18.01.2012 . Due 1o delay in varous
construction activities/packages of Sawra Kuddu HEP, the Interest During Construction has been
increased and total cost amounting to Rs, 530,79 Crore till COD has been ammived (Annex-65).

Tahle 32: Detail of ITDC cost is tabulated as below

FY I Govt. of PFC uCo Credit limit Total
Himachal availed by
Pradesh Head office
—— 1
Upto 2012-13 2.4 20.88 | %332
2013-14 55.78 2.58 58.36 |
2014-15 39.11 2.3 41.43 |
2015-16 54.27 1.99 | 56.206
| 2016-17 67.62 1.84 69.46
2017-18 63.57 1.72 65.29
2018-19 64.99 1.99 66,98
2019-20 64.99 0.00 | 0.80 65.79 |
0104120 to 0.00 1.26 021 54.00
5153
| 2000072021 .
E= 33,32 2.06 0.21 | 530.79
; »t- 495.20 ‘
e
L il T il

T- L j - ’ -. ’.-'_F.-'-- .
| 5 Ly, Genaral Manbge | 2o

MPPCL, Himfad Busting
IS, Haw Shimia- 1100

Page 78 of 97



2

NO 2493638 3 IBimachal Government Judicial Paper
: ]
APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT 3 X | Sawra
3T MWHIFROM CODTO FY 2023-24. Kuddu

HEF

4 ANNUAL FIXED COST

4.1 Components of Annual Fixed Cost

4.1.1 The Petitioner, for the purpose of determination of Annual Fixed Cost of the electricity
generated from the Sawra Kuddu Hydro Electric Projects, has considered the below
mentioned elements as components of Annual Fixed Cost, as specified by the HPERC
{Terms and Conditions for Determination of Hydro Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2011,
read along with its amendments thereafter.

(a) Operation and Maintenance Expenses;
ib) Depreciation;
(¢} Interest on Loans,
(d) Interest on Working Capital; and
i) Retum on Equity (RoE).
42  Operations & Maintenance Expenses

421 Clause 22 of the Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and
Conditions for Determination of Hydro Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2011 and s

amendments thereafter states as follows:

“(4) In case of hydro generating stations, which have been in commercial operation for
less than 5 vears as on 31 March 2018, the Operation and mainienance expenses shall be
fived at 2% of the ariginal project cost, excluding cost of rehabilitation and Fesettiement

warks and shall be escalated in accordance with the escalation principles specified in
suh regulation ().

(6) O&M expenses determined in sub-regulations (3) and (4), shall be escalated for
subsequent years to arvive at the O&M expenses for the contral period by applving the

TEB Escalation factor (EFk) for a particular year (Kth year) which shall be calculated using

Wﬂwfng Sormiila
Ay S8

ViR K
wemﬁm (. 20x WP Hnflation + 0.850xCPlinflation

2N

e el i
Provided that, out of the OdM expenses so determined based on the above re u.fani::;m:
Ge (SoPg
Page 79 of 97 E;’FI:L.I-IJ sfeters?

BCS, Mew Shimia-171008



2
No 2453632 2 DBimachal Government Judicial Paper
1

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawra
3T MWHIFROM COD TO FY 2023-24. Kusddu

HEF

at least 30% shall be spent towards repair and mainienance activities;

Provided further that. the impact of pay revision fincluding arvears) shail be allowed on
actual during the mid-term performance review or at the end of the control periad ax per
audited funaudited accoumts, subfect fo prudence check and any other factor convidered
approptiate by the Commission. °

4.2.2 Detgiled note on rehabilitaiion and resettlement works and data in rebwlared form FY
wise,
The Resettlement & Rehabilitation Plan schemes has been approved by the Govi. of
HP vide No. Rew{PC)A(10)-7/2008 Dated 19.01.2009 (Annex-P-66). Accordingly, total
expenditure amounting to Rs.4.2 Crore & Rs. 2.3 Crore has been incurred against various
grants & Schemes under R&R plan.

Tahle 33: The detail of Amount released under different grants are tabulated as below:-

Sr. No. | Description Amount {In Crore) |
1 Tﬁesculcmcm Girant. Rs. 2.81 - '

[ 2 -Imusalessﬂmm. Rs. 0.07 -
1 | Vulnerability Grant -Additional one time financial | Rs. 1.23

assistance on equivalent o five hundred days minimum

agriculture wages

4 | Loss of Livelihood of Fisherman —Assistance for lost | Rs, 0.03
income based on three months minimum wage rates.

5 Loss of Livelihood of Shareeroppers —Assistance for lost | Rs. 0.06
income based on three months minimum wage rates,
Total Amount [ Rs.42 | '
nts a

Table 34: Grand Total of amount izgued under various R&R scheme.

ATT E# Bao. Bﬂ?ripﬁun Amount iln_ f‘ﬁlr&j '
X k rmae SaupRdCrt Scholarship Scheme Rs. 0,32 “
ﬂ.ﬁ% .,.Fhuur:p. iﬁﬁning and Skill up-gradation Scheme-TT1 Scheme Rs. 0.46 |
o Schemedfor involving CBO Rs. 0.12 ]

| 4 School Competition Scheme for awareness Rs. 0.029 .

Uy ﬂﬂrm% (SoP;
Pagn 80 097 MPPCL. Himfed Buiding
@S, Mow Shimia- 17400



2
No 2:436:0 5 IBimachal Government Judicial Paper
1

APFPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPFPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawra

FTMWIFROM CODTO FY 2023-24. Kuddu
HEF
5 | Sports Tournament Scheme Rs. 0.037
6 Medical Fund Scheme | Rs.0.35
7 Scheme for Self-Employment = s 0.10 &
L Training-cum-Awareness Camps Scheme " Rs. 0.15 i
Miscellancous Expenditure against Rk Rs. 0.734
Total Amount Rs. 2.3 ]

4.2.3 The Actual O&M expenses for FY 20-21 (Since CoD e 21.01.202] to 31.03.2021) &
F.Y. 2021-22 is amounting to Rs. 6.57 Crore & Rs. 25.68 Crore.

4.2.4 The relevant clause of the Regulation for determination of escalation factor, the “WFI
Inflation” and “CP1 Inflation™ has been computed as described in the HPERC Tariff
Regulation { Amendment 2) as given below:

“CP] inflation — is the average increase in the Consumer Price Index (CPl) for the

three years immediarely preceding the base year;

WP inflation — is the average increase in the Wholesale Price Index (CPI) for the three

years immediately preceding the base year; ... "

425 For the subsequent vears, the O&M Expenses have been calculated after applying
escalation factor for subsequent years considering actual O&M expenses of F.Y. 2021-22
a5 buse O&M expenses. The escalation factor is tabulated below as per Regulations:-

Table 35: Details of Calculation of Escalation Factor Caleulation from 2021 to

FY23-24.
“Particulars | FY2018-19 | FY2019-20 | FY2020-21 mn:r-z:‘i FY2022-23
B0 119.83 121.8 | 123.4 1394 152.52
Chl 399,92 122.5 338.69 356.06 37762 |
Escalation 1.72% 3.84% 5.27% 5.78% | 590% |
factor | |
Pt . Ganeral Manager (SaP)
= g ok MPPCL, Himfed Bullding
pponss O S0 ol BCS, New Shimia-171000
L2} 7 I e
TR SR I“.I' J

Page B1 of 97



2

No 2483641 5 IBimachal Govermment Judicial Papes
2
APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,

DETERMINATHION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawra
FTMWIFROM CODNTOFY 2023-24, Kundala

HEP

4.2.6 Table 36: The OdM cxpenses considered are tabulated as below:-

Particulars : FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 | FY 2022-23* FY 2023-24**
b =% B TC=B*(1.059) | D=C*(1.059)
Total  O&M | Rs. 6.57 Rs. 25.68 Rs.27.19 |  Rs. 25880
| Expenses in Cr, l

* dccounts are yel to be finalised Therefore, expenditure has been considered as per
regulation & escalation factor.

**Projected

427 The Petitioner requests the Honble Commission to approve the same.

4.3  Depreciation

43.1 Clause 20 of Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and
Conditions for Determination of Hydro Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2011 and its

subsequent amendments states as follows

“¢1) The value base for the purpose of depreciation shall be the capital cost of the assel
acdmitied by the Caommission

(2) The salvage value of the asset shall be considered ay 10% and depreciation shall be
allowed up to maximum of 90% of the capital cost of the asset!

Provided that the salvage value for IT equipment and software shall be considered s
NIL and 100% value of the assets shall be considered depreciable:

Provided also that in case of hydro generating stations, the salvage value shall be as
provided in the agreement signed by the developers with the State Government for
creation of the sire:

Provided further that the capiral cost af the assets of the hydro generating starion for the
purpose of computation of depreciable value shall correspond lo the percentage uf sale
af electricity under long-term power purchase agreement at regulated tariff-”

Aﬂ%’ B8 depreciation rate has been considered as per Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory

Lgpggpission (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Hydro Generation Tariff)

"m ﬁ i % I . ]
Mwni::"“ Wm, 2011 Appendix LIt Depreciation Schedule for the first 12 years of
T-um F'.'IL capitalization, Thereafter, the balance net asset value is equally spread over the useful life

, ot ; ka
of the plant, as per the Tariff conditions issued by Hon'ble HPERC. b M&ager (369
MPFPCL. Himfed Building
Page 82 of 97 BC3, Naw Shimia-171008



ity Hur=t

;.u'_'lﬁ'il! L L

Ly

2

N0 2:836:2 5 DBimachal GSoverniment Judicial Papes

1

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawra
3T MWIFROM CODTO FY 2023-24,

Kuddu
HEF
4.3.3  The depreciation projected as per Regulation is provided in the table given below:
Tahle 37: Projected Depreciation Expenses (Rs. Cr.)
| Particulars FY 2020-21 | FY 2021-22 | FY 2022-23 | FY 2023-24
| {Since Col})
Opening GFA 91.45 220387 2200.63 20167 |
Addition during the Year 2112.42 -3.24 103 10.50 |
Less Grant Received ] 1] | il
Closing GFA 2203 87 2200.63 6T | 2m12.17
i Average GFA 1147.66 220225 2201.15 20692
Less; Frechold Land 288.72 278.95 278.9% 278,98
| Average GFA excluding B58.94 192330 192217
2704
Land 12
WAROD (%) 2.16% 4, 71% 4.71% 4.73%
- Depreciation 18.57 90.56 .58 91.11

434 HPPCL requests the Hon'ble Commission to kindly approve the actual amount of

Depreciation.

44 INTEREST ON LOANS

44.1 lInterest on loans is mainly payable on account of the capital expenditure planned in the

Control Period. Interest on normative loan has besn projected considering debt:equity

ratio of 70:30 for Hydro Generation as per Regulations.

247 The relevant clause of the Regulations pertaining to Interest on Loans is produced below,

“17. Interest and Finance Charges

(1) interest and finance charges on loan capital shall be computed on the outstanding
laans, duly taking into account the schedule of repayment in accordance with the terms

and conditions of relevamt agreements of loan, bond or non-converiible debentures,

,:-_'!".'H?TEF}E;;:EPH&:: cam be made for the existing or past loans which may have different igrms ay

‘-5_.'.I'|-

-;,pdn*ﬁg-_s_ngreamnu already executed if the Commission is satisfied that the loan has

=31
e -mréH"EbHracred for and applied to identifiable and approved profects. .. . @ﬁu .

T

imnn G )

Page 83 of 97

HPPCL, Himdad Bulld
B3, Harw Shimiles 171

-y
e

i
orm



|

2

24936« 3 MBimachal Government Judicial Papes
2

APPFROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawra
AT MWHIFROM COD TOFY 2023-24, Kudidu

HEP

4.4,

{2) The rate of interest shall be the weighted average rate of interest calculated on the
basix of the actual loan portfolio al the beginming of each year applicable 1o the
projeci:

Provided that if there &5 no actual lnan for a particular year but normative loan is sl
oulvicnding, the last available weighted average rate of interest shall be considered
Provided further that if the generaving station, does not have actual loan, then the
weighted average rate of interest of the generating company as a whole shall be

considered:

Provided further that if the generating company does not have gotual foan, then one (1)
Year State Bank of India (SBI} MCLR / any replacement therenf as notified by REI for
the time being in effect applicable for one (1) Year period, as may be applicable as on
Ist April of the relevant Year plus 200 basis points shall be considered as the rate of

interest for the purpose of allowing the interest on the normative loan.

(3} The interest rate on the amount of equity in excess of 30% wreated as notional loan
shall be the weighted average rate of the loans of the respective years and shall be
further limited to the rate of return on equity specified in these regulations ...

{4} In case any moratorium period is availed of in any loan, depreciation provided for
in the tarifl during the years of moratorium shall be treated as notional repayment

during those years and interest on loan capital shall be calculated accordingly ... "

3 Asian Development Bank had sanctioned loan facility to Government of India for the
execution of Sainj HEP under Himachal Pradesh Clean Energy Development Investment
Programme (HPCEDIP). This multilateral loan was routed to the Corporation, thorough
Government of India and, subsequently, through Government of Himachal Pradesh also
Government of Himachal Pradesh on-lent these loan funds to HPPCL at the interest rate
of 10% per annum. Copy of On-lending Loan Agreement attached.

As per the terms and conditions of the On-lending Loan Agreement, the repayment of
loan and interest has become due. But due to financial constraints, Corporation is unable
1 repay its loan liabilities and has sought deferment of the same from GoHP. The

%/':ieferm:m of loan has been approved by the State Government upto 2020-21and & case

i %

g

for furthier deferment of loan has already been placed before the Government. Theretore
Hour 4 il

W . l:
=i l?F'FGL, Himfied Buiiding
Page 84 of 97 BCS, New Shimis-171000



NO 248364« 3 Bimachal Government Judicial Paper

U R

APFFROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPFPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawra
37T MWIFROM COD TO FY 2023-24. Kuddu

HEF

as per regulation 17 (4) quoted above noticnal repavment of loan has béen considered
equal 1o depreciation and interest on loan capital has been calculated accordingly.

Table 38: The interest on loan considered since CoD are given below:-

Particulars | FY 2020-21 | FY 2021-22 | FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24
{from Col))

Opening 1,542.71 1,524.14 143131 | 134147

balance

Addition | 0 L 0.73 735

Repayment 18.57 0056 | 9058 9111

.

Closing 1,524.14 1.431.31 134147 1,257.71

Balance

(Taterest and| 18427 152.41 143.13 134.15

Financing

Charges

444 HPPCL requests the Hon'ble Commission to kindly approve the Interest on Loan as

mentioned abowve.

4.5 Interest om Working Capital

451 Regulation 18 and 19 of Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms
and Conditions for Determination of Hydro Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2011 and its

subsequent amendments states as follows:-

“The Commission shall calculate the working capital requirement for hydroelectric
power stations containing the following components: -

() Operation & Maintenance (O& M) expenses for ! month;
(h) Maintenance spares equivalent to 15% af Ode M.

d e
V/ fc) Receivables equivalent to two months af fixed cost

. “Rare of interest on working capital lo he computed as provided hereinafier in these

oy B gl " -
s 00 pegulations ghatl be on normative basis and shall be equal one (1) Year State Bank of
sl Page 85 of 97 Oy Gor (
¢ HPPCL, Himfed Buiiding

BC3, Hew Shimle-17400



2

NO 2483645 3 IBimachal Government Judicial Papes
2 1

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HEFPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWHRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawrn
AT MWIFROM COD TO FY 202324, Kuddu

HEP

India (SBI) MCLR / any replacement thereof as notified by RBI for the time being in
effect applicable for one (1) Year period, as may be applicable as on Ist April of the
Financial Year in which the Petition is filed plus 300 basis points. The imterest on
warking capital shall be payable on normative basis notwithstanding that the gencrating
company has rot taken working capital loan from any outside agency or has exceeded the
working capital loan based on the pormarive figures, ™

452 The petiioner has calculated the interest on working capital considering prevalent SBI
MOCLR a5 on 20,05.2023 respectively plus 300 basis points. In accordance with the above
regulations the interest on working capital claimed is as shown below

453 Interest on working capital has been calculated (@ 11.50% percent (SBI MCLR} in
accordance with the above Regulations.

454 The interest on working capital thus computed as per the Regulation is provided in the
table given below:

Table 39: Detailed The interest on working capital booked since CoD) upto 2021-22 and
considered as per regulation for F.Y. 2022-23 are given below:-

| Particulars FY 2020-21 | FY 2021- | FY 2022-23 | F.Y 2023-24
{Since Cold) | 22
- Operation k| 282 24 | 227 2,40
Maintenance  Expenses
for 1 Month L
| Maintenance Spare 0.99 3.85 4.08 432
Equivalent to 15% of
total Chichd |
| Receivable Equivalent of 6.10 24,34 25.53 28,42
2 Months of average
| hilling B
"Total Working Capital 9.91 30,33 31.88 35.14
Requirement _
Interest on Working | 11.50% 11.50% 11.50% 1150% |
Capital % | = L
p Interest on Working 1.14 LI 167 4.04
A Capital | |
mmm '3-‘% |
o
_ ;!5 HPPCL requests the Hon'ble Commission to kindly approve the Interest on weorking
capital as per table above. "
Page 36 of 97 HBPOL b il

BCS, Maw Shimis-174 108



2

NO 2493646 :z Bimachal Governnent Judicial Paper

AFPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Suwra

37T MWIFROM COD TO FY 2023-24. Kuaddi
HEF
46  Return on Equity
4.6.1 Regulation 21 of Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and
Conditions for Determination of Hydro Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2011 and its
subsequent amendment states as follows:-
“i1) Return on equity shall be computed on the equity determined in accordarnce with
regulation 16 and on pre-tax basis at the base rate of [3.5% to be grossed up as per
sub- regulation (3) of this regulation:
2) The rate of return on equity shall be computed by grossing wp the base rate with the
normal tax rate as per latest availalle audited accounts of the generating company.
Provided that in line with the provisions of the relevant Finance Acts of the respective
vear. the refurn on eguity with respeci fo the actual tax rate applicable o the
generaling company during the years of the control perivd shall be trued up separarely
for cach year during the mid-term performance review and at the end of the control
periad along with the tariff petition filed for the next control period.”
462 Since, HPPCL is continuously incurring losses and no profit has been earned till date for
any Financial Year since its incorporation i.e. 18/12/2006. Therefore, No Liability of
Income Tax has arisen on HPPCL as on date. However, if HPPCL earns profits, then
Income Tax liability may arise as per the provisions of Income Tax Act and which may
attract Ineome Tax f@ 25% of the Net Profit for FY 2022-23 plus Surcharge extra {ie.
depending upon quantum of the profits).
46.3 Accordingly, the ROE has been considered @ 15.50% as per the regulations mentioned
above.
Table 40): The return on equity as per regulation is provided in the table given below:
 Particulars [FY 2020-21 | FY 202122 | FY 2022-23 | FY 2023-24
| (since Col) | -
| Opening balance | 661.16 661.16 660.19 B0 50
prroH TR [ Addition 0.00 097 0.31 315 |
—— Mﬁmng Balance | 661.16 660,19 660,50 66365 |
**‘“:"';:%":r W¥Erage Equity | 661.16 660,68 66035 662.08 -
SO | | Rate of RoE ' 15.5% 15.5% | 15.5% 15.5% |

oy 4

| ROE 102.48 L 102.40 102.35 | mz.;;; t

: Page 87 of 97 msi: Iiﬁ“ﬂ“ {(BoP)
BCS, Now oray Buiding



2
N? 2483647 3 ZBimachal Government Judicial Paper
2

APPFROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPOCL,

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawea
37T MWIFROM COD TO FY 2023-24. Kudiu

HEPM

4.6.4 HPPCL requests the Hon'ble Commission to kindly approve the Retern on Equity as per
table sbove.

4.7  Sommary of Annual Fixved Charges

4.7.1 The summary of annual fixed charges as computed with the above components is
presented in the table below:

Table 41: Annual Fixed Charges

Particulars FY 2020-21 | FY 2021-22 | FY 202223 | FY 2023-24 |
Operation & 6.37 25.68 27.19 2680 |
Maintenance

Charges |
Interest on Finance | 154.27 152.41 143.13 134.15
Charges

Depreciation 18.57 00.56 o058 oLIl
Return on Equity 102.48 102.40 102.35 102.62
Interest on Working 1.14 349 | 367 404 |
Capital ]
Total : 283.03 374.54 366,92 360,72

472 The petitioner humbly requests the Hon’ble Commission to approve the samc. 1
@4
Dy, Ganers) iansge (290

MPPCL. Himfad Bulidiog
QLS. M Shimig- AP

Page BB of 97



2

NO 2:83648 3 fBimachal Government Judicial Paper

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL.
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawra
17 MWIFROM COD TO FY 2023-24. Kuddu

HEF

5 OPERATIONAL NORMS

al Performance Targets

The Commission shall set targets for each year of the control period for the items or
parameters that are deemed to be “controllable™ and which will include-

{a) Mormative Annual Plant Availability Factor;
{h) Auxiliary energy consumplion;
5.2 Normative Annual Plant Availability Factor (NAPAF)

52.1 Regulation 23 of Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and
Conditions for Determination of Hydro Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2011 and its
subsequent amendments specifics as under,

“(1) The norms of operation for hydro generating stations shall be s under-

fa) Normative Annual Plant Availability Facior (NAPAF) for hydro generating siations
shall be determined by the Commission as per the following criteria:-.....

fivl run-of-river type plants: NAPAF to be determined plant-wise, based on 10-day
design energy data, moderated by past experience where available/relevant

Lable 42: The encrgy data of the project is tabulated as below:-

 Month | Period | Design Energy | FY 20221 | FY2021-22 | FY2022-23
] (ML) (MU) (ML) (MU}
I 6.75 =
Jan | W 6.34 215 12.03 10.23
1 6.12
1 5.52
(&  Feb il 5.60 | 623 11,05 0,38
= - 4,35 |
ime & v i 5.19 ‘
: Mar | O 541 8.85 21.05 911
I 6.10 _
T Apr 1 588 13.36 2135 |
Page 89 of 97 %‘!{%ﬂﬁ &W
BCS, New Shimie-171008



2

N0 2493649 g Bimachal Government Jubicial Papes

AFFROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL.
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawres

3T MWIFROM COD TO FY 2023.24,

Fwdiu
HEP

Il

6,33

111

7.81

Jun

8.20

1

934

111

11.34

26.64 19.40

1 0.1W

|

9.32

m

9.64

34.70 17.43

Jul

10.34

14.41

[

Aug

27.68

4276 52,74

26.40

11

26.40

I

2171

49.51 62.37

Sep

15.72

Il

15.07

[t

14.6%

54.56 44941

10.41

10.00

m

9.52

Moy

8.43

1l

B.17

I

7.98

|
30,66 41.26 ‘
I

15.05 18.92

e

7.89

.10

7.89

11.57 12.42

53  Auxiliary Energy Consumption

531 The Hon'hle Commission shall set targets for performance improvement as per the helow

L) TED 145 of HPERC Regulations.

Humar Saldhen

.mew
anh Rrasan, S

gmia Py Conditions for

subsequent amendmients specifies as under

Page 90 of 97

ion 23 (b) of Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission i Terms and
Determination of Hydro Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2011 and its

Dy. General Marfes
HPPCL Himvod Busding
8CS, New Shimis-12100c



2

N0 2133650 3 Bimachal Government Judicial Paper
2 .

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND HPPCL,

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X

3T MW)FROM COD TO FY 2023-24.

Sawra

Kuiddi
HEF

| Surface hydroclectric power
I gencrating station

With rotating exciters mounted on | 795

the generator shaft

With static excitation svsiem 1%6

Underground hydro electric With rotating exciters mounted on | (9%,

the generator shaft | |

]I.Eﬁ _|

power generating station

With static excitation svstem

The petitioner presents that Sawra Kuddu HEP is an underground hydroelectric power
generating station with static excitation system and esccordingly the Petitioner is

requesting to approve an auxiliary consumption of 1.2%

Table 43: Generation Details As per DPR

Annual Energy (MUs) = _|
Gross Generation 385.78
Aux. Consumption % 1.20%
Met Generation 38015
Free Energy to State (FEHS )% | 3%
Met Salable (MU) 331.60 |
avs
Dy. General Manager (SoP)
HPPCL, Himfad m{rg
BCS, New Shimia-17400g
ﬁﬂEW'
Ny et
P-,:x'-:'. cuitr Hoiory Pukiie
Yiia® Foemn, Wioas Flin gl
i (H P
=

Page 91 of 97



2

NO 2483651 5 Bimachal Government Judicial Papes
1

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPFPCL.
BETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawra
3T MWIFROM COD TO FY 2023-24, Kuddi

HEF

6 CAPACITY CHARGES

6.1 Capacity Charges and Energy Charges

Regulation 26 of Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and
Conditions for Determination of Hydro Generation Tanff) Regulations, 2011 and its
subsequent amendments specifies as under:

"26. Computation of Capacity Charge and Energy Charge

(1} The fixed cost of a hydro generating station shall be computed on annual basis,
based on norms specified umder these regulations, and recovered on monthly basi
under capacity charge (inclusive of incentivel and energy charge. which shall be
payable by the beneficiaries in proportion to their respective allocation in the saleable
capacity of the gemerating station, that is {o say, In the capacily excluding the free

power fo the Slate:....

The capacity charge (inclusive of incentive) payable to a hydro generating slarion Jor a
calendar month shall be —

AFC ¢ 0.5 x NDM / NDY x (PAFM / NAPAF) (in Rupees)
Where,

AFC = Annual fixed cost specified for the year, in Rupees.
NAPAF = Normative plant availability factor in percentage
NDM = Number of days in the manth

NDY = Number of days in the year

PAFM = Plant availability factor achieved during the month, in percentage.....

PAFM = 10000 x I=ISN DCV/ f {N x IC x (100 - AUX)}

. Where,
S J‘f/ “AUX = Normative auxiliary energy consumption in perceniage

I‘L a Iﬁ - 4= Declared capacity (in ex-bus MW) for the ith day of the month which the
m " ciation can deliver for at least three (3) hours, as certified by the State Load
Dispatch Centre after the day is over. Lr!t__
Page 92 of 97 Eﬁpﬁmﬁf B (S
8CS, New Shimia. 17 e



2
N 2443652 3 BBimachal Governinent Judicial Papes
: :

AFFROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawra

3T MWIFROM COD TO FY 2023-24, Kuddu
HEP

IC = Installed capacity (in MW} of the complete generating siation
N = Number of days in the month.
Energy charge rate (ECR) in Rupees per kWh on ex-power plant basis, for a hydro

generating siation, shall be determined up to three decimal places based on the
Jollowing formula, subfect ro the provisions of sub-regulation (7).-

ECR = AFCx0.5x 10/ (DE x {108 = AUX) x r100 - FEHS)}
Where,

DE = Annual design energy specified for the hydro generating station, in MWh, subject
tor the provisions of sub- regulations (6)

FEHS = Free energy for State, In per cent defined in regulation 28, _.."

U'f e R N LT LR

HMPPoL. Himfed Bubding
B e Shimbe- 17100

s,

(1

Page 93 of 97



2
N? 2433653 3 FBimachal Government Judicial Papes
2 !

Jl.l‘:.l'llt.l]\-'ﬁl. OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,
BETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawrs
3T MWHIFROM CODTOD FY 2023-24. Fouddw

HEP

7 PRAYERS TO COMMISSION

HFPCL respectfully prays to the Hon'ble Commission:

i.  To admit the Petition seeking Capital Cost along with Additional capitalization approval and
determination of tarff from COD till FY 2023-24.

i, To approve the capital cost along with Additional capitalization and subsequent
determination of Annual Fixed Charges under each MYT including periodic review and
trug-up for Sawra Kuddu HEP.

jii. To determine Annual Fixed Charges from COD till FY 2023-24 in accordance with HPERC
Hydro Tarff Regulation 2011 parameters as amended from time to time as the same were
not been booked by the petitioner in line with the CERC/HPERC Regulations (i.c Cperation
& Mainienance Charges, Interest on Finance Charges, Return on Equity & Inlerest on
Working Capital) due to uncertainty of beneficiary throughout the Nation till 31.03.20.23,

iv. To device a mechanism to overcome the loss/profit incurred 1o HPPCL since COD ull
31.03.2023 because of Sale of Power of Sawra Kuddu HEP on Short Term Basis due to non
availability of beneficiary.

v. The Arbitration cases in /o Civil and Electromechanical works of Sawra Kuddu HEP are
sub-judice and the cost involved 286.95 Crores (211.40+1.77+69.16+4.62) has not been
considered in the total capital cost of the project and may be considered during true up.

vi. To pass such order 10 avail the benefil of the Hydro Purchase Ohbligation (HPO ) Renewable
Purchase Obligation (RPO) as per the relevamt CERCHPERC/Ministry of Power
Regulations/Notifications as amended from time Lo time.

vii. The expenditure incurred towards levies, taxes, duties, cess etc., if any and Water Cess on
HEP being levied by HP, fee and charges of State Load Dispatch Centre {SLDC) etc. may

_ . be allowed to be recovered from the Respondent.
ATTER ) -U

vy K ViiEax P approve auxiliary consumption of 1.2%.

AdROCE™ S Bt

Wean B nan, Wikash ) : . i

guens (HAK. To determine NAPAF of the Project for caleulation of Capacity Charges.

oy bt o

BCS, New Shimia-
Page 94 of 97 i



2

NO 283654 5 Bimachal Government Judicial Papes
2 |

APPROYAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,

DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWERA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC FROMECT (3 X | Sawrs

37T MWIFROM COD TO FY 2023-24. Kudidu
HEF

% To issue appropriate mechanism for calculation of Declared Capacity (in ex-bus MW) for
further calculation of Plant Availability Factor achieved during the month in % (PAFM) for
computation of Capacity Charges.

%i. To pass such orders that the Petition filing fee amounting to Rs. 78,774,000~ and other
expenditure incurred in may be allowed to be recovered by the Petitioner from the
Respondent.

%ii. To condone any inadverient omissions' erors’ shortcomings and permit the Petitioner 10
add/ change’ modify/ alter this filing and make further submissions as may be required at a

future date.

wiii. To allow further submissions, addition and alteration to this Petition as may be

necessitating from time 1o time.

xiv, To treat 1he filing as complete in view of substantial compliance as also the specific requests

for waivers with justification placed on record;

v, Ta pass such other and further orders as are deemed fit and proper in the facts and

circumstances of the case,

svi. To grant any relief as the Hon'ble Commission may consider appropriate,

By the Applicant

s

O¥Hbenghelsanagec (v .o
MPPCL, Himfad Bullding
BLS, Haw Shimla-171000

AT T%I'ﬂ}
Ve (F1 T

Sl faide bl BTy T L) Pt
Sty PG, Wi, DO
o g 18 P

Page 95 of 97



NO 2433635 Bimachal Government Judicial Paper

Lo E=0

APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST ALONG WITH ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION AND | HPPCL,
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SAWRA KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (3 X | Sawra
37 MWIFROM COD TO FY 2023-24. Kuddu

HEP

BEFORE THE HON'BLE HIMACHAL PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATORY
COMMISSION

Filing Mo............

Petitton MNo............

IN THE MATTER OF

FILING OF PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST AS ON COD TAKING IN
CONSIDERATION THE ADDITIONAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURE AND
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FROM COD TILL FY 2023-24 FOR 3 X 37 MW SAWRA
KUDDU HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT, OF HIMACHAL PRADESH POWER
CORPORATION Lid. (HPPCL) UNDER THE HIMACHAL PRADESH ELECTRICITY
REGULATORY COMMISSION (TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR DETERMINATION OF
HYDRO GENERATION TARIFF) REGULATIONS, 2011 AND ITS AMMENDMENTS
THERAFTER AND UNDER SECTION-62 READ WITH SECTION 86 OF THE
ELECTRICITY ACT 2003.

HIMACHAL PRADESH POWER CORPORATION LIMITED, HIMFED BUILDING, BCS,
NEW SHIMLA, SHIMLA -9.

PETITIONER
VERSUS

THE HIMACHAL PRADESH STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD LIMITED, HPSEBL.,
VIDYUT BHAWAN, SHIMLA-171004,

RESPONDANT

Vil | \&. it

m_-ip-:'. Lo L?:’:'

whi - l_'q'.d-'.' (S

W i \)
5 Cry. Gﬂ% (SaP)

HPPCL, Himfad Buliding
BCS, New Shimla-17160

Page 96 of 97



3
No 2433650 3 IBimachal Goverminent Juditia
!

FTMWIFROM COD TO FY 2013-24,

AFFIDAYIT

[, Er. Sangram Singh, son of Sh. Ranjeet Singh Guleria, aged about 56 vears,
occupation Dy. General Manager (Sale of Power), HIMFED Building, HPPCL, BCS, Shimla-
171009, do hereby solemnly affirm and declare that | have gone through the contenis of the
gccompanying petition and that the contents of the same are true and correct 1o the best of my
personal knowledge as derived from the official record.

I further solemnly affirm and verify that the contents of this affidavit are true and
correct Lo the best of my personal knowledge, no part of it is false and nothing material has been

coneealed therein.

" Verified and signed at Shimla on this 3 day of June, 2023,

s

W
ﬂsluﬂl;:;:'l'r-r :“1; F:: Liy. mﬁ}
Witness: .
1. Er Refik Shatth, Qv e
; HPFEL
4.
B> Gulghon Furmat

Co. Mamagen (€D, 4PH —— " Dhomwwrds

Page 97 of 97



